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Deputy Director 'M“MW""““”"“’“"“““"”““‘““W'%mlﬁiéwgﬁ}_i%
Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District ‘4/(&#
1069 West Main Street
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Re: Issuance of Covenant Not To Sue for the Whittier Peninsula - Former \;,?Qg

Lazarus Distribution Center Property (#09NFA330)

Project ID # 125-001668-012
Dear Mr, Peck: |

~ I'am pleased to inform you that on JUNT 4701 , the Director of the Ohio

Enviropmentai Protection Agency issued a covenant not to sue {CNS) to the Columbus and
Frapk_lm County Metropolitan Park District (Metro Parks) for the property known as the
Whittier Peninsula ~ Former Lazarus Distribution Center and Southern Partion of Koch
Aspha'lt and Cunard — Lang Properties, located at 560 West Whittier Street, Columbus
Franklin County, Ohio. The CNS was issued as final findings and orders pursuant to Ohic;

?ggised Code (ORC) Chapter 3746 and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Chapter 3745-

~The CNS states that, based on the no further action (NFA) letter, and subject fo all
conditions set forth in these findings and orders, Ohio EPA covenants not to sue and
reigases Metro Parks and the city of Columbus, and their respective agents, employees
officers, qﬁfectors, successors and assigns, and successors and assigns of the property,
from.a}!i civil liability to the State of Ohio to perform additional investigational and remedial
activities. The CNS and release of liability applies to the property that has undergone a
Phase | or Phase Il property assessment in compliance with ORG Chapter 3746 and OAC
Chapter 3745-300 or has been the subject of remedial activities conducted under ORC
Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter 3745-300 to address a release of hazardous substances

or petroleum,_ and the assessment or the remedial activities demonstrate or resuit in
compliance with applicable standards.

_Enciosed is a certified copy of the CNS and its exhibits for the recording of the documents
in the'§ame manner as a deed for the property, as instructed by the CNS (see the

 “Conditions and Limitations” section of the CNS.) The enclosed affidavit should be
presented to the county recorder's office staff to support the required recording
Rgmember to submit to Chio EPA after the recording a copy of the CNS that shows thé
filing date stamp of the county recorder's office.

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieuignant Governor
Chris Karlesk|, Director

& Printed on Recycled Paper Ohio EPA Is an Egual Opportunity Emplayer
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gravel saturated zone. Petroleum-related VOCs were detected above unrestricted
potable use standards (UPUS) in samples collected from two shallow monitoring wells
in the vicinity of a former underground storage tank cavity. A weight of evidence
demonstration was provided to demonstrate that the underlying fimestone bedrock
aquifer meets and will continue to meet UPUS.

Asbestos abatement aclivities were completed prior to demolition of the former Lazarus
Distribution Center. No buildings remain on the property.

An RMP is included to provide protective measures from potential future exposure fo
contaminated soil and ground water beneath the two-foot point of compliance for
excavation and construction activities. An environmental covenant will be in place
restricting the property to recreational, commercial and industrial land uses and
restricting the extraction of ground water for any purposes other than monitoring and
remediation and in conjunction with excavation and construction activities including
maintenance of subsurface utilities. The environmental covenant also prohibits the
construction of structures with basements or other permanent underground or
subsurface structures designed for routine human occupancy on the property.

Review History

During the review of the NFA letter, Ohio EPA identified several deficiencies in the NFA
letter and communicated these deficiencies to the CP and volunteer in a comment letter
on September 25, 2009. The CP submitted responses to Ohio EPA’s comments under
an addendum to the NFA letter issued December 8, 2009. The addendum, however,
still contained outstanding deficiencies and Ohio EPA issued a notice of intent to deny
(NOID) to the CP and volunteer on February 19, 2010. The CP submitted a finai
addendum to Ohio EPA on Aprit 20, 2010.

The environmental covenant has been signed by representatives of the volunteer and
property owner and is attached as Exhibit 4 of the DFFOs and becomes fully executed
with your signature. The CNS becomes effective on the date that the volunteer records
the environmental covenant with the county recorder’s office.

Conclusions and Recommendation

Based upon the information provided by the CP in the NFA letter as amended, it
appears that the property complies with the VAP applicable standards pursuant to ORC
Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter 3745-300, for recreational, commercial and industrial
land uses and restricted ground water uses. Therefore, we recommend the issuance
of a CNS for this property, and request that you sign, but do not date, the attached
DFFOs and environmental covenant and the associated documentation at the noted
tabs. If you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 8-3833 or
Tiffani Kavalec at 4-3538.

Attachments
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Further, the environmental covenant, attached to the CNS as Exhibit 4, must also be
recorded in the same manner as a deed to the property (see the “Conditions and
Limitations” section of the CNS). Please record the environmental covenant just prior fo
and separate from the recording of the CNS and its remaining exhibits. The CNS becomes
effective on the date of the recording of the environmental covenant. Like the CNS
recording, remember to submit to Ohio EPA a copy of the environmental covenant that
shows the county recorder's date stamp. For questions on the recording of these
documents, you can consult Ohio EPA Legal Office attorney, Sue Kroeger, at (614) 644-
3037.

The CNS includes a risk mitigation plan (RMP). OAC 3745-300-03 authorizes Ohio EPA to
charge for its actual costs that it may incur related fo site-specific activities, such as the
monitoring of compliance with the RMP, including the review of the submitted reports.
Ohio EPA will send a separate correspondence to provide the number of the VAP account
established for the property and to ask you to verify the billing information.

This action of the Director is final and may be appealed to the Environmental Review
Appeals Commission (Commission) pursuant to ORC Section 3745.04. The appeal must
be in writing and set forth the action complained of and the grounds upon which the appeal
is based. The appeal must be filed with the Commission within 30 days after notice of the
Director's action. The appeal must be accompanied by a filing fee of $70.00, made
payable to “Ohic Treasurer Kevin Boyce,” which the Commission, in its discretion, may
reduce if by affidavit it is demonstrated that payment of the full amount of the fee would
cause extreme hardship. Notice of the filing of the appeal shall be filed with the Director
within three days after the appeal is filed with the Commission. Ohio EPA requests that a
copy of the appeal be served upon the Ohio Attorney General's Office, Environmental
Enforcement Section. An appeal may be filed with the Commission at the following
address: Environmental Review Appeals Commission, 309 South Fourth Street, Room
222, Columbus, Ohio 43215,

Congratulations on the issuance of this CNS. Many persons within the agency, Metro
Parks, the city of Columbus, and Burgess & Niple, Inc., among others, worked hard to
remove the environmental barriers associated with redeveloping this property. If you have
any questions or concerns, feel free fo contact me at (814) 644-2924 or
tiffani.kavalec@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

Tiffani Kavalec, Manager
Division of Emergency and Remedial Response
Assessment, Cleanup and Reuse Section
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Enclosure

c

[SloN

Alan D. McKnight, Director, City of Columbus, Recreation and Parks Department
Sarah Harrell, Assistant City Attorney, City of Columbus, 90 W. Broad St
Columbus, OH 43215

Thomas J. Mignery, CP # 125, Burgess & Niple, Inc.

DERR CO/CDO Files (#09NFA330)

Frank Robertson, DERR/ACRE
Raymond R. Moreno, DERR/CDO
Deborah Strayton, DERR/CDO
Sue Kroeger, Legal Office



TO BE RECORDED IN DEED RECORDS,
PURSUANT TO ORC 317.08(A)

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OHIO )
) 8S:
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )

Before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio, personally
appeared Tonya R. Lassiter, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that: (i} she is employed as a records management officer in the Legal Office of the
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (“Chio EPA”) and, as such, is authorized to sign
this Affidavit on behalf of Ohio EPA; and (ii) the attached document is a true and correct
copy of the Covenant Not to Sue / Director’s Final Findings and Orders issued by the
Di@ctor, and # enfered in the Ohio EPA Direcior's Journal on
:'SL,% WL \A/ﬁ ;);L)\O . regarding property known as Whittier Peninsula —
Former Lazarus Distribution Center and Southern Portions of Koch Asphalt and Cunard
~ Lang Properties, located at 560 West Whittier Street in Columbus, Franklin County,
Ohio and further described in the attached Covenant Not to Sue.

L hoss
A AW \{’C“-‘"“'\? - -
Tonya R. Lassiter

Records Management Officer

Ohio EPA Legal Office

' S_%Srn to and sy_bscribgd before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio,
this (A"~ dayof J hng , 20/D.

326\ S 2 BRALD L. VANTERFOOL ttorney-Ai-Law
fy “Dhio NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF QHIQ
My Commission has no expiration date,

Y
o

,,,g: Fxadent CommiGetian HT.O3RC. -
“iwelpiration, R.C. 147.03

This instrument prepared by:

Sue Kroeger, Attorney

Ohic EPA Legal Office

P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

his o be a true and acnur OHIG £.PA
scturments as fled in
ental P ion Ane iy Vi
=l Protection Age JUH T 2008
EHTCRED TIECTOR'S JOURNHAI

BEFORE THE

OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the matter of:

Columbus and Franklin County

Metropolitan Park District : Covenant Not fo Sue
1069 West Main Street :
Westerville, OH 43081 : Director's Final Findings

and Orders
Regarding property known as:

Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus
Distribution Center and Southern Portions of
Koch Asphait and Cunard-Lang Properties
560 West Whittier Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) Chapter 3746 and Ohio Administrative Code
(“OAC”) Chapter 3745-300, the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
(the “Director”) hereby makes the following Findings and issues the following Orders

(“Findings.and Orders”}.
FINDINGS

1. A No Further Action Letter, No. 09NFA330 (the “NFA Letter”), was submitted on
February 12, 2009 to the Director under the Voiuntary Action Program on behalf
of the Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District (the “Volunteer”),
by Thomas J. Mignery, CPG, a certified professional, No. CP 125, as defined in
ORC 3746.01(E) and OAC 3745-300-01(A) (the “Certified Professional’).

2. The Certified Professional issued the NFA Letter by his CP affidavit on February
9, 2009. The Certified Professional also submitted to the Director addenda to the
NFA Letter, which were issued under CP affidavit on December 8, 2009 and April
20, 2010. For the purposes of these Findings and Orders, the term "NFA Letter”

includes the addenda.
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3.

The NFA Letter describes the investigational and remedial activities undertaken
at the approximately 12.611-acre property, known as the Whittier Peninsula —
Former Lazarus Distribution Center Property and Southern Portions of Koch
Asphalt and Cunard-Lang Properties, located at 560 West Whittier Street,
Columbus, Frankiin County, Ohio (the “Property”). An exact legal description of
the Property is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. A property location map is attached
hereto as Exhibit 2. Based on information in the NFA Letter, the Property is
owned by the city of Columbus and the parcel numbers are 010-036350, 010-
067208, 010-010234 (partial parcel) and 010-249658 (partial parcel).

The Cerlified Professional prepared pursuant to QAC 3745-300-13(J) an
executive summary of the NFA Letter, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

Summary of the Voluntary Action for the Property

Based upon the information in the NFA Letter, the Volunteer undertook the
following investigational and remedial activities regarding the Property:

a. A Phase | property assessment, in accordance with OAC 3745-300-06, to
determine whether there is any reason to believe that a release of
hazardous substances or petroleum has or may have occurred on,
underlying or is emanating from the Property.

b. A Phase Il property assessment, in accordance with OAC 3745-300-07,
including but not limited to investigations of identified areas and affected
media, to assess environmental conditions related o releases of
hazardous substances and/or petroleum. -

c. Activity and use limitations contained in a proposed Environmental
Covenant prepared pursuant to ORC 5301.80 to 5301.92, subject to
execution by the Director and recording as described in these Findings
and Orders. ‘

d. A Risk Mitigation Plan, prepared in accordance with OAC 3745-300-15,
that provides various risk mitigation measures for construction or
excavation activities at the Property.

e. Remedial activities, conducted in accordance with OAC 3745-300-15,
including the removal of approximately 100 cubic yards of lead -
contaminated soil and covering remaining areas of lead - contaminated
soil in the vicinity of 514 Furnace Street with a minimum of two feet of
clean soil to achieve the applicable point of compliance, and abatement
pursuant to OAC Chapter 3745-20 of asbestos-containing materials from
the former Lazarus Distribution Center prior to its demolition.

1. A demonstration that the Property complies with applicable standards

Cirector’s Final Findings & O 5 — Covenant Not to Sue
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10.

foliowing completion of remedial activities for the identified chemicals of
concern in the identified areas and affected media at the Property through
the use of generic numerical standards in accordance with QAC 3745-
300-08, or the use of a property-specific risk assessment in accordance
with OAC 3745-300-09.

The Certified Professional has verified by affidavit that the voluntary action was
conducted and the NFA Letter was issued for the Property in accordance with
ORC Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter 3745-300, that the Property is eligibie for
the Voluntary Action Program, and that the voluntary action was conducted in
compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations.

At the time that analyses were performed, TestAmerica — Dayton, American
Analytical Laboratories and DataChem Laboratories were certified laboratories,
No(s). CL0018, CLO042 and CLO022, respectively, as defined in ORC
3746.01(D) and OAC 3745-300-01(A), whose services were used in support of
the NFA Letter (the “Certified Laboratories”).

The Environmental Covenant will be recorded in the Franklin County Recorder's
Office as described in the Environmental Covenant and Order No. 2 herein. A
copy of the executed Environmental Covenant is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.
The Environmental Covenant upon recording will:

a. Restrict the Property to recreational, commercial or industrial land uses.

b. Prohibit the extraction of ground water at or underlying the Property
except for purposes of monitoring, remediation or in conjunction with
excavation or construction activities including the maintenance of
subsurface utilities,

c. Prohibit the construction of structures with basements or other permanent
subsurface or underground structures designed for routine human
occupancy on the Property.

The Risk Mitigation Plan, dated February 2009 and revised March 2010, was
developed in accordance with OAC 3745-300-15. The Risk Mitigation Plan is
attached hereto as Exhibit 5 and incorporated by reference herein. The
implementation of the Risk Mitigation Plan is necessary to mitigate or eliminate
human exposure to lead and volatile organic compounds at the Property, during
construction or excavation activities.

Appiicable Standards
Based on the information contained in the NFA Letter and all conditions set forth

in these Findings and Orders, the Property meets applicable standards contained
in ORC Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter 3745-300 for various uses including
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12,

recreational, commercial and industrial land use and restricted ground water use.
The applicable standards for the Property are those in effect when the NFA
Letter was issued on February 9, 2009. The applicable standards and the
methods of achieving compliance with the standards for each complete exposure
pathway, are identified in the NFA Letter, which contains a summary table titled
‘Applicable Standards Determination and Complete Pathway Determination”
included as Table 8 in the Phase | property assessment report. The standards
include one or more of the following:

a. Generic numerical standards defermined in accordance with OAC 3745-
300-08.

b. Property-specific risk assessment standards developed in accordance
with OAC 3745-300-09.

&. Background standards determined in accordance with ORC 3746.06(A)
and OAC 3745-300-07(H).

d. Standards for residential (potable) use of ground water in the limestone
bedrock zone-underlying the Property, applied in accordance with ORC
3746.06(B).

Based on the implementation and maintenance of the remedies identified in this
paragraph, the Property complies with applicable standards. Failure fo
implement one or more of the remedial activities may constitute noncompliance
with applicable standards. The remedies requiring implementation include:

a. The activity and use limitations set forth in the Environmenial Covenant
attached hereto, which once recorded will limit the Property to
recreational, commercial or industrial land uses, prohibit the extraction of
ground water at or underlying the property for any purpose except
monitoring, remediation or in conjunction with excavation or construction
including maintenance of subsurface utilities, and prohibit the construction
of structures with basements or other permanent subsurface or
underground structures designed for routine human occupancy on the
Property.

b. The risk mitigation measures implemented under the Risk Mitigation Plan
attached hereto, which mitigate exposure to chemicals of concern in soil
and ground water for construction and excavation activities.

Pursuant to ORC 3746.12(A), the Director of Ohio EPA is authorized to issue a
covenant not to sue for the Property through these Findings and Orders. Based
on the NFA Letter and subject to all conditions set forth in these Findings and
Orders, the remedial activities for the Property are protective of public health and
safety and the environment.
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ORDERS
Covenant

Based on the NFA Letter, and subject to all conditions set forth in these Findings
and Orders, Ohio EPA hereby covenants not to sue and releases the Columbus
and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District and the city of Columbus and their
respective agents, empioyees, officers, directors, successors and assigns, and
successors and assigns of the Property, from all civil liability to the State of Ohio
{the *“State”) to perform additional investigational and remedial activities. This
covenant not to sue and reiease of fiability (“Covenant”) applies to the Property
that has undergone a Phase | or Phase Il property assessment in compliance
with ORC Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter 3745-300 or has been the subject of
remedial activities conducted under ORC Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter 3745-
300 to address a release of hazardous substances or petroleum, and the
assessment or the remedial activities' demonstrate or result in compliance with
applicable standards.

Conditions and Limitations

Effectiveness of the Covenant— Recording of the Environmental Covenant

The Covenant provided in Order No. 1 herein shall become effective upon the _
date the Environmental Covenant is recorded in accordance with this Order. The
Environmental Covenant shall be filed as a document separate from the filing
required by Order No. 3 herein. Within thirty (30) days after the issuance of
these Findings and Orders, the Cofumbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park
District shall:

a. File with the Franklin County Recorder’s Office for recording, in the same
manner as a deed to the Property pursuant to ORC 3746.14 and 5301.88,
the Environmental Covenant as executed and attached hereto as Exhibit
4. The document for recording may be an executed original or a copy of
the same authenticated by Ohio EPA.

b. Submit to Ohio EPA a copy of the recorded Environmental Covenant that
shows the filing date stamp of the Franklin County Recorder's Office or
other reliable information that verifies the recording of the document in
accordance with this Order. The submission shall include a cover letter
that identifies “Recorded - Environmental Covenant for Whittier Peninsula
- Former Lazarus Distribufion Center, NFA Letter No. 0SNFA330." The
submission shall be delivered either (1) electronically to the DERR
Records Management Officer at Ohio EPA’s Central Office, at
records@epa.state.oh.us or (2) by U.S. mail or by other refiable means to
both Ohio EPA’s Central Office, 50 West Town Street, Suite 700, P.O. Box
1049, Columbus, OH 43216-1049, Attention: DERR Records Management
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Officer and Ohio EPA’s Central District Office, 50 West Town Street, Suite
700, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, OH 43218-1049, Attention: DERR Site
Coordinator for Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus Distribution Center

Property.

Reguirement fo Record These Findinas and Orders / Covenant Not to Sue

Within thirty (30) days after the issuance of these Findings and Orders, the

~ Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District shail;

a. File with the Franklin County Recorder’s Office, for recording in the same
manner as a deed to the Property pursuant to ORC 3746.14, a copy of
these Findings and Orders, including Exhibits 1 (Legal Description), 2
(Property Location Map), 3 (Executive Summary) and 5 (Risk Mitigation
Plan). -

b. Submit to Chio EPA a copy of the Findings and Orders that shows the
filing date stamp of the Franklin County Recorder's Office or other reliable
information that verifies the recording of the Findings and Orders in
accordance with this Order. The submission shall include a cover lefter
that identifies “Recorded - Covenant Not fo Sue for NFA Letter No.
09DFA330." The submission shall be delivered either (1) electronically to
the DERR Records Management Officer at Ohio EPA’s Ceniral Office, at
records@epa.state.oh.us or (2) by U.S. mail or by other reliable means fo
both Ohio EPA’s Central Office, 50 West Town Street, Suite 700, P.O. Box
1049, Columbus, OH 43216-1048, Attention: DERR Records Management
Officer and Chio EPA’s Central District Office, 50 West Town Street, Suite
700, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, OH 43216-1049, Attention: DERR Site
Coordinator for Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus Distribution Center

Property.

Reguirement to Submit Annually a Risk Mitigation Plan Notification

Pursuant to ORC 3746.12(A) and OAC 3745-300-15(G), the Covenant provided
in Order No. 1 of these Findings and Orders is conditioned on Ohio EPA’s receipt
of a notification regarding the RMP, as attached hereto and referenced in the
Findings herein. This condition in no way supersedes any separate notification
requirement included in the RMP (i.e., notice to contractors).

a. The notification shall be submitted annually, by June 15 of each year after
the effective date of these Findings and Orders.

b. Each nofification shall be submitted under affidavit by the person{s_) V\{ho
has knowledge of RMP implementation for the applicable nofification
period. The notification shall address:
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i Whether implementation of the RMP occurred during the
notification period.

i. The events that required the implementation of the RMP, the
exposures to contaminated environmental media that may have
occurred, and the risk mitigation measures that were undertaken in
accordance with the RMP.

c. The submission shall include a cover letter that identifies “Risk Mitigation
Plan Annual Report for NFA Letter No O9NFA330.” The submission shall
be delivered either (1) electronically to the DERR Records Management
Officer at Ohio EPA’s Central Office, at records@epa.state.oh.us or (2) by
U.S. mail or by other reliable means to both Ohio EPA’s Central Office, 50
West Town Street, Suite 700, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, OH 43216-1049,
Attention: DERR Records Management Officer and Ohio EPA's Ceniral
District Office, 50 West Town Street, Suite 700, P.O. Box 1049,
Columbus, OH 43216-1049, Attention: DERR Site Coordinator for Whittier
Peninsula ~ Former Lazarus Distribution Center Property.

Limits of Covenant

Pursuant to ORC 3746.12(B)(1), the Covenant shall remain in effect for as long
as the Property continues to comply with the applicable standards upon which
the Covenant is based, as referenced in these Findings and Orders. Upon a
finding pursuant to ORC 3746.12(B)(2) that the Property or portion thereof no
longer complies with applicable standards upon which issuance of the Covenant
was based and receipt of the Director's notice of that fact and the requirements
of ORC 3746.12(B)(3), the person(s) responsible for maintaining compliance with
those standards shall receive an “opportunity to cure” the noncompliance. ORC
3746.12(B)(4) provides for revocation of the Covenant upon a Director's finding
that the noncompliance has not been cured.

Pursuant to ORC 3746.05, any use of the Property that does not comply with the
institutional controls identified herein (i.e., the activity and use limitations
contained in the Environmental Covenant), voids the Covenant on and after the
date of the commencement of the noncomplying use.

The Covenant shall not apply to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum
that occur after the issuance of the NFA Letter.

The Covenant shall not apply:

a. To claims for natural resource damages the State may have pursuant to
Sections 107 or 113 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA", 42 U.S.C. 9607 and
9613, as amended.
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b. To claims the State may have pursuant to Section 107 of CERCLA, 42
U.8.C. 9607, as amended, for costs other than those for damages to
natural resources, provided that the State incurs those other costs as a
result of an action by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

8. Nothing in the Covenant limits the authority of the Director to.act under ORC
373413 and 3734.20 to 3734.23, or to request that a civil action be brought
pursuant to the ORC or common law of the State to recover the costs incurred by
Ohio EPA for investigating or remediating a release or threatened release of
hazardous substances or petroleum at or from the Property, when the Director
determines that the release or threatened release poses an imminent and

- substantial threat to public health or safety or the environment.

10.  Nothing in the Covenant shall be construed to limit or waive the Director's
authority to revoke the Covenant in response to any of the circumstances for

revocation of a covenant, as provided in ORC Chapter 3746 and OAC Chapter Exhibit 1
3745-300. Legal Description

Ohio EPA Access fo Property

11.  Pursuant to ORC 3746.21 or 3746.171 and the Environmental Covenant, and at
reasonable times, upon proper identification, and stating the necessity and
purpose as directed by applicable law, authorized representatives of the Director
shall be granted access to the Property for the inspection or investigation
purposes authorized under applicable law, inciuding but not limited to
determining whether the Property is being used in compliance with the activity
and use limitations contained in the Environmental Covenant.

Transfer
12, Pursuant to ORC 3746.14 and OAC 3745-300-13(L), the NFA Letter and the

Covenant Not to Sue/Findings and Orders may be transferred to any person by
assignment or in conjunction with the acquisition of title to the Property.

ITIS SO ORDERED:

2 2/&, JUNT 47010

Chris Korleski, Director Date
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency




August 10, 2004

DESCRIPTION OF 12.611 ACRES
SOUTH OF INTERSTATE ROUTE 70
BAST OF WHITTIER STREET
COLUMBUS, OHIO

Situated in the State of Ohio, Comnty of Franklin, City of Columbus, being 2.204 acres of
that 6.568 acre tract of land as described in a deed to The City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in
Instrament No. 199909030226779, all of that 9.4686 acre tract of land as described in a deed to
City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in Instrument No. 199902260048206, 0,716 acre of that 2.288
acre tract as described in a deed o The City of Colambus, Chio, of record in Instrument No.
200012280261331 and 0.222 acre of Furnace Street right-of-way, all references herein being to
the records located in the Recorder’s Ofﬁ;:e Franklin County, Ohio and being more particnlariy
described as follows:

Beginning FOR REFERENCE at a point af the southwesterly corner of said 6.568 acre
tract in the northerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract and in the easterly right-of-way Hne of
Furnace Street (60.00 feet in width); thence North 04°00°007 East, along said easterly right-of-
way line, a distance of 161.85 feet to the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING;

Thence Morth 86°09° 15" West, through the right-of-way of Furnace Streat and said 2.288
acre tract, a distance of 268.75 feet to a point in the westerly perimeter of said 2.288 acre tract;

Thence South 13°19°00"West, along said westerly perimeter, 2 distance of 143.01 feet to
a point in the northerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract;

‘Thence North 86°00°00” West, along said northerly perimeter, a distance of 9.54 feet to
an iron pin found at the northwesterly corner of said 9.4685;

Thence 'aiong the westerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract the following courses;

South 04°00°00" West, a distance of 10.00 feet to an railroad spike found;
South 86°00°00” Bast, a distance of 12.83 feet 10 an railroad spike found;
South 04°00°00™ West, a distance of 302.65 feet to an iron pin found;
South 06°47° 43" East, a distance of 112.98 feet 1o 2 point;

South 30°57°08" East, a distance of 115.51 feet 10 an iron pin found at the
southwesterly corner of said 9.4686 acre tract;

R Wkt

Thence along the southerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract the following courses:

South 86°00°00” East, a distance of 407.24 feet to a point;

Morth 04°25’ 34" East, a distance of 74.68 feet to an raitroad spike found;

North 70°06°29” Bast, a distance of 49.38 feet foa point;

North 86°00°00" West, a distance of 53,00 feet to 2 point;

North 04°25°34" East, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point;

South 86°00°00™ Bast, a distance of 441.75 feet to an raiiroad spike found at the
southaasteﬂy corner of said 9.4686 acre trac;

Ot L3

Thence Norih 04°25'34” East, along the easterly line of said 9.4686 acre tract, a distance
of 383.64 feet to an iron pin found at the northeasterly comer of said 9.4686 acre tract in the
southerly line of said 6.568 acre tract;

ILand ProjectsH\G4-Z8TdoesyM257 12,61 Ldec
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Thence South 86°00"00" East, along said southerly fine, a distance of 32.49 feet to 2 point
at the southeasterly cormer of said 6.568 acre tract;

Thence North 42°20°00” West, along the easterly perimeter of said 6.568 acre tract, a
distance of 728.10 feet to a point;

Thence North 35°13°00” West, continuing along said easterly perimeter, a distance of
7.38 feet to a point;

Thence North 86°09” 15" West, through said 6.568 acre tract, a distance of 506.25 feet to
the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 12.611 acres of land.

Bearings shown hereon are based on South 86°00°00"East, for a southerly line of the
0.4686 acre tract, of record in Instrument No, 199902260048206.

This description was prepared by MsE Companies, Inc., and is based on a survey
performed in the field.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This executive summary-of the Ne Further Action (NFA) has been prepared pursuant to Ohio
Administrative Code (OACY 3745-300-13(1). The purpose of the summary i to meet the requirements . of
OAC 3745-300-13 (H) and (13, to use the format provided by the Ohie Eavirenmental Protection Agency
(EPA) for submutting the NFA Letter, and OAC 3745-300-13 (I) for recerding a summary of the NFA
Letiér with the County Recorder’s Office. A cemplete copy of the original NFA letter i on file and will
be made available at the Ohio EPA. Division of Emergency-of Remedial Response (DERR) Voluntary
Action Program (VAP in accordatice with OAC 3745-300~13(1) and at the V AP-Certificd Professional’s

location.

The NFA letter was submitted fo the Ohio EPA. DERR VAP on behall of the Columbus and
Feanklin Ccmnty Wletropolitan Parks Distiet (Metro Parks), vohuteer, and City of Colurmbas (City, the
owner,on February 9, 2009 by Wir, Thomas J. Mi gnery, VAP-Certified Professional (CP) 125 of
Burgess & Niple, Inc. (B&N), the NFA Addendum No., | was submitted D‘@cemher 8, 2009, and the
Addendurs Ne. 2-was sabimitted Apri 19, 2010.

The original NFA and its addenda herein deseribes the Ph ase T and Phase IT Property Assessments
(Phase I and Phase-11), foi the approximate 19,611 ~:'sii:fféiiprapéﬂy" knowin &s the Former Lazarus
Diistribution Warehouse Property {Property), located At fhe “Whittier Peninsuls .wi_thfhs fromial address of
560 West Whittier Stréet, Columbus, Ohio, The Phase 11 Property Assessment involved collecting soil

and gronndwater samples, -as well asconducting a Humidn Heslth Risk Assessiment {HHRA)

2.0 SUMMARY OF NO FURTHER ACTION LETTER

The CP. Mr. Thomas J. Mignery, issued an NFA Letter and its addenda based upon the Phase |,
Phase 1. HERA, and Risk Mitigation Plan (RMP). An Environmental Covenant (Covenant) will be fiied
with the Frankim County Recorder’s Office for 1ne'diﬁ'ed.r¢5-idemial land use, and festrictions on the use
of groundwater for potable purposes on the Property. The RMP addresses health and safety requirements

for construetion workers i woik is 1o Be performed below the 2-foot Peint of Compliance (POCY,

A sumimary of the Phase I, Phase IL, and HHRA is previded below. Complete copies of the

Phase 1, Phase I, and HHRA sre coiitained in the o giral NFA Letter submiital and its addenda.
2.1 VAP Phase] Property Assessimeit

The VAP Phase I revedled suspected réleases of hazardous substances. andfor petrolesm onto the
Property. The Property inspection also reveuled evidence of past-operations where potential refeases may.
have occurred. The Property mspection revealed suspected releasesof hazardous substances and/or

petrolenm onfo the Property. The irispection also revedled evidenoeof 'past operations wherg potential

reledses may have occurred. This evidence is hased on the presence of gonpdwater mionitoring wells in

the two areas whens undergronnd storage tanks (USTs) were removed around: tlie former Lazarus

- Distribution Cénter,

During the VAP Phase I, a teview of the regulatory database report, and loeal, state and federal
records did provide decumentation ori previous environmental issués that may Bave been present as the
resuit of former operations on the Property. Spills or.releases.of hazardous substances, andfor petrolenm
products have been docurented for the Property. The review of interviews and enviropmental documents
provided information that ravw materials and products used on'the Property, a5 part of historic operatiens,

consisted.of petroleum products and/or products considered to-be huzardous wastes,

Based on the potential envirommental issues found during the environmental history review,
potentia] contaminants on the Property generally include metals, petroleumn hydrocarbons, volatile organic

compounds (VOCs), and polynuclear arematic hydrocarbons (BAHs).

[



The environmental history review documented several envirommental issues at the Property
wiich requite additional environmental evalugtion to-determine if releases-of hazardous substaices or
pewrolenm have oecurred or have resulted in environmentsdl impaet to the Property. ldentified Areas (1As)

that specifically resulted from the énvironimental histery review include the following locations:

® IANo. 1 - National Steel/Franklin Stee]

J IANo. 2 - Coke and Tron Ore Storage

8 1A No. 3 — Northeastern portion-of Property (514 Furnace Streef)
® TA No.-4-- Gasoline leaking underground starage tank (LUST)

. IA No. 5 - Gaseline and diese] fuel LUST

s IA Ne. 6 - Fleei Maintenance Garage

s IA No, 7 - Chemical storage area at Boiler House

s 1A No. § - Historic operations on Koch Asphalt property

v 1A No.§ - Historic operations on Southern Cunard-Lang property.

B‘a;ﬂed on the presence.of the JAS, an NFA letter-conld not be prepared by a CPiand therefoie, 4
VAP Phase 11 Property Assessment eompliantwith OAC 3745-300-07 wi

us recommended for the

Propérty.

22 Phase II'Property Assessment

The purpose of the Phase Il was o update the Phase | and evaluste énvironmental tmpacts of fhg
IAs reported in the Phase 1, détermine i"'VAP applicable standards were met, and if-not, prepare and
docuizient the reiedis] efforts to meet the Property-specific VAP standards, This 1eport decuiments those

objectives,

B&N conducted a Phase 1T Property Assessment for Metro Parks at the Property Tocsted in
Columbus, Ghio between Tune 2004 and May 2005. Fifty soil probes and 14 monitoring wells were
completed during this investigation. $ix additional monitoring wells atilized during this investigation
were installed by DLZ prior to the current Phase Il activities. Soil sampling results from 18 previously
advanced sofl borings were also-used as part.of the data evaluation for this investigation, BnviroCore
completed all the soil probes on the Property. Monitering wells were drilled and instalied by Wright's

Drilling. At each of the sofl probe or monitoring well boring locations, sofl and/or groundwater samples

were cellected for anatysis. American Analytical Laboratories (AAL), a VAP-certified laboratory,
conducted most of the laboratory dnalyses for the Phase I TestAmerica {a VAP-certified laboratory)
also provided analytical services for the Phase L which also inciuded analysis of soils from the previeus

imvestigation,
221 Seil Investigation and’ Findings

Soil sampling was conducted at the Property beginning in June 2004 and ending i May 2005,
Fiftystwo soil samples were collected from soil probes,and 14 sofl samples were collected from 4 hollow
stein auger (HAS) berings:during monitering well installaton. In addition, 18 soil samples were
collected from borings advanced by DLZ during a previous mvestigation. Since the DLZ samiples were
analyzed by & VAP-certified laboratery, results of these analyses were alsoused in the cument Phase 11,

The following sections summarize the seil analytical results by IA.
22.1.1 1A~1 - National Stecdl/Franklin Furnace Eoundry and Boilers

Eighteen soil sarples: Werp éo’:_!iégeté:d dfrom borings completed in IA-1, two of which were from
the previous DLZ sampling event; andsubmitted 1o a'V AP-certified ihoratory for analysis, Sample
mtervals ranged from 0 to 5 feot below- ground surface ( bgs) to 16 to 18 feet bes. The following

surmarizes the sofl sampling results:

= Inorganics - Inorganics were detected at concentrations above the laboratory detection
limits in every Sample for which these analyses were performed. However, 0o INGrganies
were detected at levels equaling or exceeding the calculated recreational tandard or the

Y AP seil standard for the construction worker SCeNario.

2 VOCs - Each of the soil samples collected from [A-1 wers analyzed for VOCs, Toluene
was.detected in GP-5 (2-to 4-foot interval) ai 4 concentration of 0.005 milligrams per
kitogram (mg/kg), which is less thin the respective Tecreational or construction worker
soil standards of 520 mgfkg. No-other VOCs were detected in any of the 16 §oil samples

at levels exceeding laboratory detection limits.

- Semivelatile Organic Compounds {(SYOCs) ~ SVOCs, primarily PAHs, were detected
i several of the soil samples submitted for analysis, None of the detected SVOCs

exceeded the applicable standards,



2.2.1.3 IA-3 - 514 Furnace Building

° Total Petroletsn Hydrecarbon ( TPH)} ~ Three soil samples were submitted for analysis

. ) Eight soil samples, seven of which were collected by B&N with one previously collected by
of TPH. All TPH concentrations were below the VAP Soil Saturation Concentrations.

DLZ, were collegted from borihgé completed in 1A-3. Collected sample intervals ranged from 0 1o 2 feet
. . . . bgsto § to 16 feet bgs. The following summarizes the soil sampling resilts,
22.1.1.1 Multiple-Chemical Adjustment Standard {MCS} Determination ~ JA-1

_ _ L e Inorganics - Inorganics were defected at cancenirations exceeding the laborator
An MCS determination was performed for the sumples-collected from TA-1. The sum of the B S £ .

detection Tamits in each of the soil samnples collected, Lead wis detscted ain

concentrafion of 12,500 mgflkgin GP-19 (0- to 2-foot intervalyand in GP-27 (0 to 2 fest)

carcinogenic and norcarcinogenic visk ratios for both the comimercial and constinction worker were

below 1. Therefore, an MCS was hot. required for the soflvesults in IA-1 and the single-chemical

_ at 1.640 mg/le. Both of which exceed the refpective recreational land use and
standards are applicable. '

eenstruction worker scenario-standards of 350 mglkgand 1,606 {;@gp.g‘,"i&\?ﬁfcﬂvel}’ It
. - , should be noted that fhese vilnes were notused inthe 95 percent upper ctmﬁdence level
2.2.12 1A-2—Cokeand Iron Gre Storage P o
(UCL) ealeulation because the soils surronnding these borings have since been removed.
Ny - g . . , & No.other ihorganies-were detected at levels equaling or exceeding fie soil stangiards for
Seven soll samples were callected from borin g8 completed in JA-2, two of whith were previously ¥ 2 ¥ E '

. recreational land use.of the-construction worker standard. Tt should be noted that lead is a
advanced by DLZ. Collected sampie intervals ranged from Oto 2 feet bgs to & to 10feet bes. The S ' '

S e . noncamulative, nonadditive COC, and was not used in the MICS determination.
follewing surimarizes the sampling resuls,

o Inerganics - Inorganics were détected af conceniiations exceeding the ldboratory
detection Himits. However, ne inorganics were detected at Jevels equaling orexcesding

the recreationg] or construction worker soil standards.

a VOCs - Each of the soil samples collscred From TA-2 was andlyzed for VOCs. Acetone

was-the only VOIC derected, which was below applicable standards,
“ BVOCs - No SVOCswere detected in the soll sampies sabmitted from 14-2

° TPH — TPH was analyzed in one soil sample. Although TPH Diesel Range Organics

{DROY was detected in the sainple, conceritrations were below the VAP standard.

2.2:1.2.13 KBS Determination - [A-2

® VOUs - Acetong was the only VOC deizoted, which was below the applicable standards.

Noother VOCs were detected in 143 soil sarmples 4t conceftrations ‘Exceeding

laberatory detection Hmits.

SVOCs - 3VQTs, primariky PAHs, were deteoted in sevaial of the soil samples. collected

from IA-3. All detected concentrations were below apphedble standards.

TPH ~Only one sample was analyzed for TPH in [A-3. Although TPH DRO was

detected in this sample, concenirations were below VAP Soil Saturation coficentrations.

2:2.1.3.1 MCS Determination ~ I4-3

An MCS determination was performed for the COCs-detected in the samples collecied from 1A-3.

The risk ratios for carcinogenic and noncarcimogenic compounds for both the commercial worker and
. . . . . ] . construction worker were below 1. Therefore, an MCS was not required and the SCGDICSSs are

The sums of the caleulated risk ratios for hoth carcinogenic and noncarcinogenic compounds _
_ . . ] _ _ applicable for 1A-3.
were below 1 for chemicals of concern {COCs) detected in 1A-2. ThereTore, an MCS was not calculated

and the single chemical generic direct contact soil standards {'SCGDCSSS‘) are appiicable for LA-2,

6



2.2.1.4 IA-4 - Lazarns Nerth Parking Lot LUST ° Enorganics - Several c::m-stituentes were detected af concentrations ahove the laboratory
detection limits. However, nene.af the inerganic concentrations exceeded soil standurds
Thirteen soil samples were coliected from borings completed in 1A-4, three of which were for recreational fand use or the construction worker scenario,
previously collected by DLZ. Collected sample intervals ranged from O to 4 feet bgs to 12 to 14 feet bgs.

The following sumimarizes the soil sampling resnlis, s YOCs - Acetone was the only VOC compound detected in the samples submitted from.

TA-5, which were below all applicable standards. No other VOO were detected in the
- Inorganics - Inorganic analyses were performed only on the three DLZ borings. All 1A-5 soil samples ut levels exceeding kboratory detection Kmits.

sumpling results were befow applicable standards.

° SVOCs - Bach of the voil samples was anatyzed for SYOCs. Nene of the analyzed soils
& YOCs — The following compounds were detected i oil swmples collected from TA~d: contained concentrations. of SVEICE at levels exceeding laboratory détection limits,

benzene, n-butyl benzens, see-butyl benzene. ehlorofarm, ethylbenzeie, cumere,
t-propy! benvene, and total xyleng, Noother VOCs were detected in the A soil ‘ ¥ TPH - TPH GROIDRO wixs detected in several ofthe soi Lsamples submitted for

samples at levels exceeding lahoratory detection Hmits, analysis; however, all concentidtions were below VAP Soil Sawration.concantrations,

. SVOCs - A variety of SVOCs, primarily PAHSs, were-detected i three of the soil ' ' 2.2.1.5.1 MCS Deternyination —TA-5
sumples sotlected from 1A-4. Al detecied concentiations were belowthe standards. No .
other SVOUs were detecied shove laboratory detection limits in soils collected from L An MCS determination was performed on the soil resulis from 1A-3, The summ of the
1A-4, _ ‘ e . ' S carcinogenic-and nonearcinogenic risk ratios are below | for both the commereial fand use and
_ e construction worker exposure standards. Therefore the SCGDCSSs are applicable For TA-5.
£ TPH - TPH DRO/Gas Range Organios (GRO) was detected. in several soil samples from '
1A-4 at corcentratians below the listed standards. 2:2.16 1A~6 - Fleot Maintenance Garage
02 "} . 43 MCS Detetniinafion — JA-d Seven sot! samplis were collettad ‘i:‘mm?btmmgs compleied i IA-6, two of which were previousty
collected by DLZ. Collected sampie intervals ranged from:@ to 2 feet bgs te 101to 12 feet bgs. The
An MCS determination was perfarmed on the COCs detected in the soils in IA-4, The sum of the following summarizes the soi] sarpling results,

risk ratios-for both commercial and construction worker standards for carcinogenic and npncarcinegenic
compounds were below 1, Therefore, the single-chemical standards are epplicable for [A-4. ¢ Inorganics - Inorganics were detected st coneentrations above the laboratory detection
limits in every sample for which these analyses were performed. However, no morganics
2.2.1.5 1A-5 ~ Lazarus Southwest Parking Lot LUST were detected at levels equaling or exceeding the soil standards for recreational land use
orihe construction werker scenario.
Ten sofl samples were collected from berings completed in IA-5, three of which were previeusly
collected by DLZ. Collected sample intervals ranged from 0 to 4 feet bes to 12 to 14 feet bgs, The ? VOCs - Chlorobenzene was detected in one sample collected from [4-6 at a
following summarizes the soil sampling resufts. conceritration below the applicable VAP standards. Ne other VOCs were detected

in LA-6 soil samples at concentrations exceeding laboratory detection limits,



v SVOUTs - SVOC analyses were conducted on each of the soil samples collected from the
borings completed in TA-6. SVOCs were detected only in the sample submitted from

GP-15 (- to 2-foot tuterval), however, none of the detected concentrations exceeded uny

2.2.1.7.1 MCS Determination — FA-7

An MCS determination was performed on the soil samples collected from 1A-7. The sum of the

of the applicalite standards.

® TPH - TPH DROVGRO. was detected in several of the samnples subiiited for TPH

analyses, None-of these detections exceeded the VAP standards.

2.2.1.6.1 MCS Determination — [A-G

carcinogenic and nemcarcinogenic rigk ratios wese below 1 for both the commercial and construction

stapdards. Therefore, the SCGDUSSs are applicable for 1A.-7.
22.1.8 1A+8 - Southern Portion Koch Property
Seven soil samples werecollected from borings completed in IA-8, of which twe were previcusly

callected by DLZ. Collected sample intervils ranged from 0 to 2 feat bgs to 12410 14 feet bgs, The

following surmmarizes the soil sampling results.

AnMCS determination was performed on the soil samples collgcted from TA-6. The sums of the
carcinogenic and aoncarcinogenic tisk ratios for both fhe commereial Tand use and cotistinction worker

exposure standards were below 1. Therefore, the-SCGDECSSs are-applicable in TA-6,
2.2.1.7 TA~7 — Botter House

Seven soil samples-were collected from bor mngs-completed in TA-7, two of which were collected

Jﬁ_prewou&iy by DLZ. Collected sample-dntervals ranged from 010 2 feec bgs 1o 6 108 fetrbigs, The

- following summarizes the soi sampling results,

» Inorganics - Inorganics were detected at-concentations above the laboritery dstection
Lenits sn-each:of the sumples collected. No inerganics were detected at levels exceeding

the-applicable soil standards,

Inorganics - Inorganics were detected at conceritiations ubave the laboratory detection
timits by TA-8 soils submiited for inorganics gnalysis. No inorganics were detected at
levels exceeding the seil standards for vecreational land use nerthie VAP soil standard for

the eonstruction worker seenario.
VOCs - No Vs were detected b5 the soil samples submitied from [A-8,

SVOCs — SVOCs were detected in the DLY sample submitied from 3-$8-1. All detected

conceatrations were betow applicable siandards.

TPH - TPH DRO was detected in the samples sebmitted from DLZ. No detected

concentrations were-zbove VAP standards,

2.2.1.8.1 MUS Determination — FA-8

® VOCs - No VOCs were detected in an y-of the samples analyzed from [A-7.
" SVOLCs - No SVOICs were detected in any of the samples-analyzed.
® TPH - Two samples were submitted for TPH analyses from 1A-7, Although TPH DRO

way detected in ane 6f the samples, concentrations were below applicable-standards,

An MCS determination was performed on the data from TA-S, The-sum of the carcinogenic-and
noncarcinogenic risk ratfos for both commercial workers and vonstruction workers dre below 1.

Therefore, the SCGIDXCSS are applicable in [A-8,



2.2.1.9 1A-9 ~Seuthern Portion Cunard-Lang Property

Seven soil samples were collected from berings completed in [A-9, one of which previously

collected by DLZ. Collected sample intervals ranged from 0 to 2 feet bgsto 10to 12 feet bgs. The

following summarizes the sojl sampling resuits.

a Inorganics - Inorganics were detected at caneentritions above the laboratory detection
lmits in each of the collected TA-0 soils. Ne inorganics were detected 4t Tevels

exteeding the apphcable standards.

4 YOCs - VOO were only deteeted i the woil samples submitted from GR-43 (4 1o 6 festy,

Coneentrations were below the. applicable standards.

€ SVOCs - 8VOCs were detected 4nthe soil samples snbrmitted from botings GP-43 14 to
6 tfeet) and GP-107 (8 10 10 feel). Detections werebelow applicable standards,

- TPH — TPH DRO was detected in the snil sample submited from DLZ, helow. VAP

_ standards,
22191 MCS Determination ~[A.9

An MCS determination wag perforied for the data coliecied tiom IA-9. The sum of the
carcinogente and nencarcinogenic risk satios for both commmercial land use and construction/excavafion

warker exposure ts'below 1. Therefore, the SCGIICSS are applicable for [A-9,
22,110 Seil Leaching to Groundwater

A leaching evaluation is made to ensire the underlying groundwater zone is protected from
compounds in soils leaching to the groundwater and cau sing untestricted potable use standards (UPUS) to

be exceeded. In this.case, it has been determined that groundwater in the uncon solidated sand and gravel

aquifer is impacted in the northern former LUST drea (TA=4).

Leaching is evaluated in two ways: (1) by cotparing maximam soi cofcentrations with
previously derived Jeach-based soil values provided in the Ohio EPA Leach-bused Soil Vialues Technical
Guidance Documenr (February 20023, and (2) by performing a leaching caletilation for those COCs which
are not listed on the Leach-based Sofl Valuestable. Addendum Number 1 of the NFA suhmittal discusses
the Jeaching caleulations. It was determined that concentrations of lead in soil in TA-3 do not meet UPUS,
however downgradientanonitoring-wells do net have exceedances of lead. A transport model was
performed using leach derived data for lead in TA-3 and the results of the model determined that

concentrations.of fead in groundwater would not breach the property bandary,

A HHRA has been completed to evaluate the potential risk to human heaith from COCs detected
on the Property in the Phase 1. The zesulis of the HHRA are used 1o determine if:the current and ficure
level ofrisk tohuman health is a an acceptuble level for the fature land use options. The HHRA was
prepared using the Supprirt Poviment for the Devel opment of Generic Numerical Standerds and Risk
Assessment Procedures, the VAP, Division of Emergency and Remedial Response (DERR), Ohio EPA,
July 1996, revised February 2002, and supplemental references as cited i Section 9.0, The HHRA
considered the exposure of potential receptors to currént conditions al:the Property. and the anticipated

future land vse ofthe Property,
222  Groundwater Investigations and Findings

Greundwater samphng wis performed to deférmine if virious historical operations had impacted
groundwaler underlying the Property, and if potemtially impacied groundwater was migrating off-
Property. Groundwater sarples were collected from the Property monitorin g well network. A total of

21 groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells during the B&N Phase 1.

® Twenty-one groundwater samples from 19 monitoring weils were. colleeted during July
2004. Six of the sampled monitoting wells (MW-11S, MW-11D, MW-125, MW.-12D,
MW-138, and MW-13D) were installed by DLZ diiring a site investigation-prior to the
curent Phase I1. It should be noted that these six monitoring wels were redeveloped by
B&N prior to sampling. The remaining 14 monitoring wells (MW-16, MWa17, MW-1 g,
MW-19, MW-22, MW-30, MW-31, MW-32, MW-33, MW-34, MW-35, MW-36, MW-
37, and MW-38) that were sampled were installed by B&N during current investigation
activities. The following summarizes the groundwater sampling resuits:inorgamics -
Arsenic and barium were the only inorganic parameters detected in groundwarer from the
monitoring wells ir samples collected during the B&N groundwater semphng-event.

Barium was detected in every sample analyzed, at concentrations ranging from 15
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micrograms per liter (W@/l) 10247 ug/l. The detected concentrations are 11l below the
barium UPUS of 2,000 ug/l. Arsenic was detected above tahoratory detection limits.in
MW-118, MW-128, MW-17, MW-18, MW-30, MW-31, MW-32, and MW-33, The
detected arsenic concentrations ranged. from 7.8 pet to 36.5 ug/l, which arebelow the
arsenic UPUS of 50 ug/l

It should be noted that arsenic aid barinm commonly ocenr naturally in Qhio
groundwater. Therefore, the detected conceritrations of arseric and barium in
groundwater undéttying the Propeérty are believed 4o be natural growndwater guality and
not 4 resultfo-historical operations. Variows metal concentrations exceaded the
faborarery detéction lmits-in-groundwater sarapled by DLZ. Lead concentrations in
groundwater sampled by DLZ exceeded UPUS in MW-1 18, MW-128, MW-13%, and
MW-13D. This data however issuspect based on DLZ s sampling progedive. DLZ did
not record trbidity readimgs inthe fisld prior to sampling and field filtering during metal
sampling was noi performed accordin g to-sampling forms. Itis beleved that elevated
concentrations of metuls in DLZ samples are related o hi gh wrbidity which allowed
particles to adbere to fines withiy the erdundwater and therefore do notacen rately

represent groundwater quality.

VOUCs - Bach of the:groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs. ‘Only two
monitoring wells, MW-125 and MW-33, comairied VOCy at'levels exceeding laboratory
detection Hmits duringthe B&N Phase Ii. Bofh of fhese wells are lovated in 1A-4, which.
isassocidted with forsmer USTs'in'the north patking lot 6f the Lazarus Distribution
Center. MW-128 contained. detectable concentrations.of benzene, ethylbenzéne, 1oluene,
and xylens, while MIW-33 cottaitied detectable concenirations of benzene and
ethylbenzene. Benzene was detscted at concentrations of 360 g/l in MW=128 and

69 wefl in MW-33, which are both above. the benzene UPUS of 5 ugfi. Bthylbenzene was
detected at cancentraticny of 3,200 wgfl in MW-128 and 230 pgfl in MW-33: the
MW-128 detected concentration exceeds the ethylbenzene UPUS 6f 700 ugl, MW-i28
sample eoptained detected concentrations of toluene (50 pg/t) and xylene (3,500 gty
were below the UPUS values of 100 ng/) and 10.000 ugfl, respectively. The benzens
coneentration of 7.3 pg/lin MW-12D excesded UPUS (5.0 ugfl ) in the groundwater
sample collected during the DLZ Phase 11, This data, however, is suspeet based on
DLZ’s sampling procedure. DLZ used dedicated bailers to collect groundwater samples,

Low flow purge technigues are recommended when sampling groundwater, especially for
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VOCs, to reduce turbidity and to ensure groundwater coflected is flowing horizontal ¥
into the sampling screen and not represent stagnant groundwater that has gathered inthe
well to insure that an accurate representation of groundwateris sampled. Subsequent
groundwater samples collected during B&N"s Phuse 1i from MW-12D and analyzed for

benzene displayed concentrations below laboratory detection limits.

® EVOs - SVOCs were-detected in three ‘monitoring wells: MW-128 and MW-33. These
two motitoring wells aré located in TA-4. MW-128 and MW-33 contained naphthalene
concentrations. of 710 ng/.and 150 ugsl, both of which exceed the UPUS of 140 pe/l. Ne
other monitoring wells coutained SVOCs at concentrations esiceeding laboratory
detection limits daring the'B&N Phase 1L Naphthalene and ssoprepytbenzene were:
detected in MW-128 duringthe DLZ Phase Il Only naphthalene excesdad UPUS.and is

comsistent with the concentration reported during the B&N Phase IL

Based on the groundwater sampling results, UPUS was exceeded only-in IA-4 in the area of the

former-UST. Bused on the networkof groundiwater monitaring wells in FA=4, UPUS is exceeded i an.

- ared of lumited extent, inan approximately 50-Foot radius of the former UST cavity. Groundivater-
- samphngresults downgradient do not indicate any UPUS exceedances. No COCS are detectedin

. ‘monitoring wells MW-34 and MW-35, approximately 40 feer downgradient of the impactad walls, No-

exceedances were réportedin downgradient well MW-16, approximately 460 feet from impagted.
monitering well MW-33. The downgradient property boundary i approximately 440 feet from the UPUS
exceedance. Givenithe wmount.of time that the USTs were in place, reféase occuried, proper tank closiure,
source removal, and subsequent NEA from the Burean of Underground Stozage Tank Regulations

(BUSTR), the impacted groundwater will not migrate off site.
223 Pretection of Groundwater Meeting UPUS

When groundwaler in 4 saturated zone underlying the Properly complies with UPUS, any
remedial activities undertaken at the Property must ensare that the. mi gration of hazardous substances or
petrolewrn fram sources orsource areas on the Property will not result in UPUS being excesded anywhere
within the saturated zone. These remedial activities provide the protection of groundwater meeting the
UPUS.
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To determine if the provisions for POGWMUPUS apply for groundwater zones underlying a

property, it first must be determined if the groundwater zones beneath 4 propersy meetorexceed UPUS,

This can be accomplished by one of the fallowing methods:

1

‘ad

One sampling event can be condisted 5t a grobndwater monitering well Tacated within
the suspected area of contamination if UPUS is excesded by at feast une order of
magnitde or UPUS s exceeded and Historical groundwater data on the property-

indicates thet property sources have fmpacted the groundwater in-excess of the UPUS; or

Two sampling events can be condiicted at a groundwater monitaring well located within

the suspected-area of contaminution within a timeframe of 48 hours 1o 90 days: ar

A wetght of evidence approach can be conducted witheut sarplifie to demonsirate that
the groundwater zone-does ot contain concentrations of any COC exceeding UPUS,
This 36 accomplished by using vélevant property-specific information which may include

the mature, type, concentration and mass of COCs; tpe. .cohcertration, snd ritads of

COCs presentin the soils or bedrock; the physical and chemical chargeteristicsiof the soil-

or bedrock; separation distance between source.and grounéwiter; modeling reswlisyor

other Tines of evidence,

Twe groundwater zones underlie the Property: » shaliow, uniconsolidated sand and grave? and a

consolidated bédrock saturated zone, Both zones dre evaluated for POGWMUPLS applicability, The

following presents the POGWMUPUS applicability forthe Property:

2:2.3.1 Sand and Gravel Aquifer

For the buried valley sand and grave! aquifer underlying the Property, the provisions for

POGWMUPUS donot apply because this zone of saturation does hot meet UPUS. Groundwater resulis
from MW-128 (360 pgfl) and MW-33 (69 ne/l) indicate that the benzene UPUS of 5 ugh was exceeded

by at Jeast one-order of magnitude.

2.2.3.2 Silurian-Devonian Bedrock Aquifer

POGWMUPUS does apply to the SHurian-Devonian hedrock aguifer underlying the Property and

the anconsolidaied sand and gravel aquifer. 1t applies in this situation becanse it is assumed that the -

groundwater in the limestone aquifer is not impacted due to the historical acti vities at the:Property. There

are severil qualitiative pemis of evidence indicatin g that downward migration of contarminants has not and

will not eccur, and therefore the requirements of POGWMUPLIS apply and will be maintained for the

Hmestone aquifer. These points are us follows:

|8

(1)

The COCs detected at levels exceeding the UPUS: benizene and ethylbenzene, havea
lowet spécific gravity than water, Therefore, these parameters are lkely to impact only
the top paytion aguifer, and it isunlikely that they will migrate vertically downward inthe
dbsence of pumping stresses. This is:most likely the reason that MW-125 is fmpacied
while nested monitori ng well MW-1213, which is screened in a lower pariof ihe

wnconsolidated sguifer, detected no COCY a1 Jevels exceeding luboratory defection Himits.

-+ i should be noted that benzene concentrations in groundwater collected from MW-12D
- duting the DLZ Phase [lextgeded UPUS. However due to DLZ sampling procedures,

~growndwater VOC data ds suspect and not aecurately sepresented. Sirice the COCs

present inthe sand and gravel are not migrating vertically downward, it is-assumed. they

witl notimpact the underlying Silurfian-Devonian bédrock aguifer.

As discussed in Section 2.5, groundwater in the-sand and gravel buried valley aguifer.and
upger portion of the Silurian-Devonian aguifer (above the base of the Tymochiee
Dolomite} 1S expected to dischirge to the Scioto River. Forthe sand and-gravel aguifer,
the Propenty-specific groundwater elevation contour map indicates groundwater indeed

flows towards, and presu mably-discharges to, the Scioto River.

The boring log description from BN-1 describes a-weathered shalefshale Javer at Jeast

7 feet in thickness betweéen the unconsolidated sand and gravel aguifer and the underlying
limestone bedrock. The weathersd shale/shals layer is expécted to act as a confining
layer preventing the downward vertical migration of groundwiter from the

unconsolidated sand and gravel aguifer to the limestone bedrock aguifer.



No Property-specific information exists for the enderlying limestone aquifer. However, the
hydrogeslagic. characteristics of hoth the sand and grave! buried villey aguifer and Jimestone aquifer
south of downtewn Columibus have been researched extensively by the U.5, Geologicat Survey (USGS)
o determine the relationships between the two aquifers, the Scioto River, the City of Colombus South
well Tield, varions quarry operations and takes, anid s041d waste landfilis {deRoche and Razem, 1981 .j-
Sedatn et dl, 1989; Childress et al, 1991; Cunningham etal, 1996; Schalk, 1996: Nalleyand Haefuer,
1999, In general; these publications indicate that groundwater froim the wpper portion of the lmestone
aguifer discharges o the Scioto River south of downtown Columbus, exeepln the presence of dewatering
stressed. These conclusions. are based on groundwater elevation measurements, Sedam-et al (1980
specifically states, “In general, bedrock water levels near the Scioto River tended to be slightly higher
(usually less than 1.0foot) than levels in the glacial aguifer. In-arsas of considerable dewatering, the

difference was not apparent,”

It'is reasonablé to conciude tht the dpper-portion ofthe limestene aguifer underlying the
Property footprint locally- diseharges 1o the Stiote River buried vallsy, based on the sbove diseussion and
the: fact thit to lomg-term-dewateringoperations are located in the vicinity of the Whittier Peninsula,
Because groundwater flows from the limestone aguifer to the buried valley sand and.gravel agaifer and -
Scioto River, it is anticipated that contaminants have not migrated against this hydrautic gradient 1o the
limestone aguifer. It should be-noted that future placement of a high-capacity, long-term dewatering
operation i the vieinity of the Whitter Peninsula-could jocally chinge the Sciota River from a.gaining
stream to o losing stream, as well as cause a hydraudic reversal of flow from ihe sand dand gravet aquiter to

the limestone aguifer.
2.24  Results.and Conclusions

The foliowin gsummarizes results and conclisions of the Phise T

L. Complete exposure pathways for the Property are:
A Derral contact with and i ngestren ofsoil,
b. \ Inhalation of vapors-(indoors and outdoers} from soil,
<. Inhalation and ingésiion of fugitive dusts from soil,

d. COCs in soils leaching to groundwater,

e. Dermal contact with and ingestion .of groundwater. and
f. Inhalation of vapors {indoors and outdoors) from groandwater.

The intended future land use of the Property and adjacent properties is for 2 mixed use

wrban park, nature pressrve, and possibly commercialioffice wpuce.

The receptors forthe Property involve the followin o

i Child and aduli recreational visitors,
b.  Cemmercial workers on the Property, and
G LConstruction/excavation workers onithe Property.

Satorated zones were evdluated bensath the-Property:

B G.r‘mmdw.ﬁtérm;as firsten c‘ou‘-ntefs;él i thesand and gravel aguifer during drifliag
dctivities atan approxiinate depth of 14-feet bgs. Growndwater in the sand and
grave] aquifer is classified a4.Critical Resource with ne witan serting designation
(LISD); or capable of vielding greater than 100 gallons per minyte{gpi) over 4
24-hour period. As this is the most cotiservative VAP groundwater

classification, no yield testing was performed.

The POC-for sail is 2 feet for commiercial and industéial and use and for the child and
adult recreational exposure. The POC for the constraction worker s congiderad to be the

depth of an excavation (10 feei) at the Property.

Demonstration of compliamee with VAP applicable standards by complete exposure

pathway are as follows:

a. Sail - Dermal Contact and Ingestion - For all three receptar populations, VAP
risk-based standards are met across the Property based upon removal of shallow

soils surrounding borings GP-19 and GP-21. Soils left in place which exceed the
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; . The Property will meet all VAP applicable standards, and therefore is protective of human hedlth
recreational standard within the 0- to 2ot POC in the area surrounding the

. . and the environment if the following conditions are met:
514 Furnace Street building were covered with at least 2 feet of VAP-ceriified
clean fill matertal to mitigate direct contact by a recreational visitor. Work

) ) . ) & An Envirommental Covenant is required to comply with VAP direct-comdct soil
performed across the Property by constructionfexcavation workers will regutire .

) o ] . i standardls, which Himits Tund vse: of the Property to recreational. Recreational land vse is
the implermentation-of an RMP. The RMP will outline precattions neeessary o

‘ ] ) recognized by the VAP as Modified Residential. VAP-defined residential land use will
reduce the risk of the construction workers exposure to lead-i mpacted soils.

be prohibited,

b, Soil - Inhalation. of Vapors (indoors.and oufdoors) and Fugitive Dysts ~ For all

o i - ® Ax Brvironmental Covenant profitbiting potibile and nonpotible use of sroundwater
three veceptor populations, VAP fisk-based standards are met across the Property

. " ; ) e _ - the Property. No person shall extract the groundwaler lovated 4t oF underlying the
upon knplementation.of an Environmental Cavenant prohibiting stragtures with

Property or any portion thereaf for auy purpose, potable or otherwise, except for

blisermngnts. ) o o o .
groundwater investigation, montiormg, or remediation of the groundwater. o ia
_ ; . e coRpanctinn with conrstriction or excavation activities or maintenance of subsuiface
s Groundwater — Dermal Contact and Ingestion — For all receptor populations, : :
; oy “ e . utilities,
VAP UPUSg-are ekeceded in TA-4. Therefore, an Tnstitutional Control
prohibiting potable and nonpotable nse of groundwater at the Property iy o 7
‘ % An Environtemal Covenant prohibiling Structures with basements across fhe Property.
recommended. _ - §
Stab-en-grade structures will fiot be profibited.
4. Groundwater —Inhalntion of Vapors (Indoor and Outdoor) — For all feceptor

populations, Ohio VAP risk-standards ase met across the Property upon " Based upon HHRA resulis, an RMP will be reguired for the eritire P roperty if

. T e SR s o o e e comstrgetion of excavation work 1s1obe performed below the 0-tor2-foot POC. The
implementation-of an Environmental Covenant prohibiting structires with

RMP will detail precautions reguired to m_i-ti'gate-‘t'h'e Tigk of the constrction worker

Baséments, _
working in potentially impacted soils:{generally located surrounding the farmer
) ) o . . - . 5 4 i IHEE Btk T o) . The'R P ,':'; ey &5 such 1841 5 a5 o iy ) e 8
£ Leach-Derived Groundwater — Soils exceed Ohio EPA Leich-Based Soif Valies 14 Farnaee Street buiiding). The RMP wilf 16088 Sueh issies.as wearing fong-sleeved

i the area of TA-4, where groundwater is already impacted shirts, frequent-hand washings, and prohibiting eating, drinking, and smoking within-the
I 1ne 41¢a 01 1A=4, Wi g e IAWALET 18 #2lreaqy thpd 261 :

work zone, -Additionally, if construction work is to be performed within the suturated

It should be noted that-as part of'the HHRA, the 1Ay were evaluated and based upon similar zone, the KMP will cutline precaitions réquired to reduee the fisk to the consticton

. - . ; ; t of exposure to atially impacted groundwater{generall: ed within TA-4

historical industrial practices, similar COCs, and, n s, sifmilar soil and groundwater data, 1As were worker of exposure 1o potentially impacted groundwat {generally located within 1A-4,
bined into three Risk Units (RUs). The RUs are summarized as follows: north of the former Lazarus warehoiise, surrounding the former LUST). In addition o

cempmned mtethree Rask Units ( Sk S are su N, .

the precantions outlined for working with the soils, the RMP will outlinie such

: RUL1: [A-] through TA-3 and TA<6 th 1 TA0 precautions as wearing waterproof boots and potentially water-resistant clothing,
o 1o TA-T thivugh FA-3 and JA-6 through IA-

® RU-2: [A-4
® RU-3: 1A-S.

a
fa

Remedial Activities

The following is a description of the remedial tasks completed to meet applicable standardls:
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¢ decommissioning greundwater monitoring wells.

e collecting confirmation samples during removal and disposal of contaminated sofl,
] backfilling to meet the POC, and

2 Sarveying the areas 1o confinm the POC was met.

These remedial activities were based on the nature of the COCs as compired to applicable

standards and due to the developrient of the Property.

SoHl sumples were collected during remedial activities along the northern property bourdary and .

analyzsd for lead near IA-3, Analytical results exceeded the direct contact standards in-several samples

collected from this-area.  Confirmation soil samples were sollected from June 2006 to Ty 2007,

Dirset push technology was used to delineate the extent of lesd impaets in seil around the
northern and.eastern Property boundaries. The exient of impuets was determined once soil resilts were

reported below dpplicable standards. The POC was mat by placing a.minimuom of 2 feet of elean fitl over

“o the fmpacted area. The clean i1l cover extended fo-the nearest bering that had concentitions below

applicable standurds and sioped to final désign grade,

Torensure that the 2-foot POC was achieved dlong e Sopin gcover of the eastern ﬁi*(}parry
bonndary of [A-3, impacted soil was excivated from origind] ground surface and backfilled with clean
fill. The excavated area¢xtended east 6 féet from the eastern Property boundary and was at least 2.feet

deep.

Although concentrations of lead in soils collected from TA-3 exceeded applicable standurds,
analytical groundwater results.collected from monitoring wells during two sampling events o the
adjacent property to the south were-below the UPUS. Due to the length of time that the sofl and fill
materials have been there-and the lack of elevated Tead concentrations in groundwater below the souree

area, it is believed that impacted soil has not effected groundwater below TA-3,

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

The HHRA demenstrates. an acceptabile human health risk for commercial, fecreational {ehild
exposure), and construction worker exposure within the 2-fogt POC. However, the following restrictions

will be implemented:

© An institutional control in the form.of an envirpmmentzl covenant limiting land use-of the
Praperty to Meodified Residential {recreational) land use.( prohihiting anrestricted
fesidential fand use), and commerdial afmdustrral land use, but not restricting the

visitation of children to the Propery.

+ An Environmental Covenant prohibiting potable and nonpotable use of sroundwiter &t
the Property. No person shall extract the groundwater located ator underlying the
Property or any portion thereof for any purpose, potable-or otherwise, except for
groundwater investigation, monitering, or remediation of the:groundwater, or in
confunciion with constrauction ar excavition activities-of Maintenance of subsurface.

fitiities,

s An Envirowmental Covenant prohibiting subsurface stuctures for foutine human

occupancy thasements) for the-entire Property.

The institutional controls will be mmplemented by the City and Metro ‘Parks through an
Environsmental covenarit that will be filed with the Frapkiin: County recorders office within 60 days af the
issuance of « Covenant Not to Sue from the Ofiio EPA. Additionally, an RMP will be implemented for

construction or ulility workers at the Froperty if work is 1o be -perférmed below the 2-foot POC.

Upon filing of the Envirommental Covenant, the Property meets all acceptable risk goais and-is

pratective of public health and safety and the environment.
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Director's Final Findings & Guwers — Covenant Not to Sue
Cols_.xmbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District
Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus Distribution Center

Exhibit 4
Environmental Covenant

g

To be recorded with Deed
Records — ORC § 317.08

ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT

This Environmental Covenant is entered into by the City of Columbus (the “City”)

and the Chio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EFA) pursuant to Chio Revised
Code (ORC) §§ 5301.80 to 5301.92 for the purpcse of subjecting certain property to the
activity and use limitations set forth herein.

WHEREAS, the City, having offices at 80 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio
43215, is the owner of 12.611 acres of property generally located along West
Whittier Street, Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio (more particularly described on
Exhibit A hereto, and referred to herein as the “Property™);

WHEREAS, Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District (*Metro
Parks”), as lessee, and the City, as lessor, entered info a lease agreement with
respect to property owned by the City that includes and encompasses the Property;

WHEREAS, the Property has undergone remediation pursuant to Ohio's Voluntary
Action Program (VAP), ORC Chapter 3746 and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Chapter 3745-300;

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Mignery, Certified Professionat 125, issued a no further
action (NFA) letter for the Property on February 8, 2009 {(NFA Letter) and submitted
the NFA Letter to Ohio EPA, with a request for a covenant not {o sue (CNS) (NFA
Letter No. 09NFA330);

WHEREAS, this Environmental Covenant supports issuance of the NFA letter and
CNS and contains activity and use limitations to protect against exposure to any
hazardous substances or petroleum that may remain in soil or ground water on or
underlying the Property;

WHEREAS, the CNS, Executive Summary, and complete NFA Letter for the
Property may be reviewed by contacting the Records Management Officer, Ohio
EPA, Division of Emergency and Remedial Response, Voluntary Action Program,
P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, or by telephone at (614) 644-2824, or
the Ceniral District Office at 50 West Town Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, or by
telephone at (614) 728-3778, or the City at 90 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio
43215, or by telephone at (614) 645-8430.

Now therefore, the City and Ohio EPA agree o the following:

1. Fnvironmental Covenant. This instrument is an environmental covenant
developed and executed pursuant to ORC §§ 5301.80 to 5301.92.
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2.

Property. This Environmental Covenant concerns an approximately 12.611-
acre of real property owned by the City, located along West Whittier Street,
Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, and more particularly described in Exhibit
A hereto.

Owner. The City, having offices at 90 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio
43215, is the owner of the Property.

Holder. Owner, identified above, is the holder of this Environmental
Covenant.

Activity and Use Limitations. As part of the voluntary action described in the
NFA Letter, Owner hereby imposes and agrees to comply with the following
activity and use limitations:

A. Limitation for Recreational, Commercial or Industrial Land Uses. The
Property is hereby limited to “recreational” land use as defined herein, or
“commercial” or “industrial” land use, as defined in OAC 3745-300-
08(B)(2){c)ii) and (B)(2)(c)(iii) (effective Cctober 21, 2002}, or any
combination of those uses.

L Recreational land use means surficial use of the Property,
which include but are not limited to: picnic areas and shelters,
playfieids, open lawns, other green spaces, wildlife and city
viewing opportunities, boardwalks, overlook decks, bike and
multiple purpose trails including a pedestrian promenade,
nature trails, paths and walkways, educational programming
facilities, public art displays, pet play areas, restrooms, and any
activities and uses incidental to such land use.

Recreational land use excludes any land use as residences
(inciuding single or multiple family housing, condominiums and
apartments); structures with basements, day care facilities;
schools, colleges, and other educational institutions; nursing
homes, eider care and other iong-term heaith care facilities;
and correctional facilities.

il. OAC 3745-300-08(B)(2)(c)(ii) defines commercial land use as
“land use with potential exposure of adult workers during a
business day and potential exposure of adults and chiidren who
are customers, pafrons, or visitors to commercial facilities
during the business day. Commercial land use has potential
exposure of adults to dermal contact with soil, inhalation of
vapors and particles from soil and ingestion of soil. Examples
of commercial land uses include but are nct limited to
warehouses; building supply facilities; retail gasoline stations;
automobile service stations; automobile dealerships; retail

‘Environmental Covenant
Former Lazarus Warehouse Property
Page 3of8

warehouses; repair and service establishments for appliances

and other goods; professional offices; banks and credit unions;
office buildings; retail businesses selling foods or merchandise;
golf courses; hospitals and clinics; religious institutions; hotels;
motels; and parking facilities.”

ifi. OAC 3745-300-08(B)(2)(c)(iii) defines industriaf land use as
“‘land use with potential exposure of adult workers during a
business day and potential exposures of adults and chiidren
who are visitors to industrial facilities during the business day.
industrial land use has potential exposure of adults to dermal
contact with soil, inhalation of vapors and particles from soil
and ingestion of soil. Examples of industrial fand uses include,
but are not limited to: lumberyards; power plants;
manufacturing facilities such as metalworking shops, plating
shops, blast furnaces, coke plants, oil refineries, brick factories,
chemical plants and plastics plants; assembly plants; non-
public airport areas; limited access highways; railroad switching
yards; and marine port facilities.”

B. Ground Water Limitations: No person shall extract the ground water
located at or underlying the Property or any portion thereof for any
purpose, potable or otherwise, except for ground water investigation,
monitoring, or remediation of the ground water, or in conjunction with
construction or excavation activities or maintenance of subsurface
utilities.

C. Subsurface Structure Limitation: No basement or other permanent
subsurface or underground siructure designed for routine human
occupancy shall be constructed on the Property.

6. Running with the Land. This Environmental Covenant shall be binding
upon the Owner and all assigns and successors in interest, inciuding any
Transferee, and shall run with the land, pursuant to ORC 5301.85, subject to
amendment or termination as set forth herein. The term “Transferee,” as used in
this Environmental Covenant, shall mean any future owner of any interest in the
Property or any portion thereof, including, but not limited to, owners of an interest in
fee simple, mortgagees, easement holders, and/or lessees.

7. Compiliance Enforcement. Compliance with this Environmental
Covenant may be enforced pursuant to ORC § 5301.91. Failure o timely enforce
compliance with this Environmental Covenant or the activity and use limitations
contained herein by any party shall not bar subsequent enforcement by such party
and shall not be deemed a waiver of the party's right {o take action to enforce any
non-compliance. Nothing in this Environmental Covenant shall restrict the Director
of Ohio EPA from exercising any authority under applicable law. Pursuant to ORC
§ 3746.05, if the Property or any portion thereof is put to a use that does not comply




Envircnmental Covenant . ' Envircnmental Covenant
Former Lazarus Warehouse rroperty Former Lazarus Warehouse Property
Page 4 of 8 Page 5 of 8

with this Environmental Covenant, the covenant not to sue issued for the Property
by the Director of Ohio EPA under ORC § 3746.12 is void on and after the date of
the commencement of the noncomplying use.

8. Rights of Access. Owner hereby grants to Ohio EPA its agents,

contractors, and employees the right of access to the Property for implementation or

enforcement of this Environmental Covenant.

9. Notice upon Conveyance. Each instrument hereafter conveying any
interest in the Property or any portion of the Property shall contain a notice of the
activity and use limitations set forth in this Environmental Covenant, and provide the
recorded location of this Environmental Covenant. The notice shall be substantially
in the foliowing form:

THE INTEREST CONVEYED HEREBY IS SUBJECT TO AN
ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT, DATED , 2010, RECORDED
IN THE DEED OR OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY
RECORDER ON , 2010, IN [DOCUMENT , OR
BOOK____, PAGE | THE ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT LIMITS
THE PROPERTY USE TO RECREATIONAL, COMMERCIAL OR
INDUSTRIAL LAND USE, OR ANY COMBINATION OF THOSE USES,
PROHIBITS USE OF GROUND WATER, AND PROHIBITS SUBSURFACE
STRUCTURES, AS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE ENVIRONMENTAL
COVENANT.

10.  Representations and Warranties. Qwner hereby represents and
warrants to the other signatories:

® That the Owner has the power and authority to enter into this
Environmental Covenant, to grant the rights and interests
herein provided and to carry out all obligations hereunder:

® That the Owner holds fee simple title to the Property and to the
best of the City's knowledge, the Propesty is subjectonly fo the
encumbrances listed on the attached Exhibit B;

® That this Environmental Covenant will not materially violate or
contravene or constitute a material default under any other
agreement, document or instrument to which Owner is a party
of by which Owner may be bound or affected.

1. Amendment or Termination. This Environmental Covenant may be
amended or terminated by consent of all of the following; the Owner or a
Transferee; and the Ohio EPA, pursuant to ORC § 53071.90 and other applicable
law. The term, "Amendment,” as used in this Environmental Covenant, shall mean
any changes to the Environmental Covenant, including the activity and use
limitations set forth herein, or the elimination of ane or more activity and use

limitations when there is at least one limitation remaining. The term, “Termination,”
as used in this Environmental Covenant, shall mean the elimination of all activity
and use limitations set forth herein and all other obligations under this
Environmental Covenant.

This Environmental Covenant may be amended or terminated only by a
written instrument duly executed by the Director of Ohio EPA and the Owner or
Transferee of the Property or portion thereof, as applicable. Within thirty (30) days
of signature by all requisite parties on any amendment or termination of this
Environmental Covenant, the Owner or Transferee shall file such instrument for
recording with the Franklin County Recorder's Office, and shall provide a file-and
date-stamped copy of the recorded instrument to Ohio EPA.

12, Severability. If any provision of this Environmental Covenant is found
to be unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the
remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

13.  Governing Law. This Environmental Covenant shatl be governed by
and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.

14.  Recordation. Within thirty (30} days after the date of the final required
signature upon this Environmental Covenant, Owner shall file this Environmental
Covenant for recording, in the same manner as a deed to the Property, with the
Franklin County Recorder’s Office.

15.  Effective Date. The effective date of this Environmental Covenant
shall be the date upon which the fully executed Environmental Covenant has been
recorded as a deed record for the Property with the Franklin County Recorder.

16.  Distribution of Environmental Covenant. Within 30 days of recording
the Environmental Covenant, the Owner shall distribute a file- and date-stamped
copy of the recorded Environmental Covenant to: Chio EPA and Metro Parks in
accordance with the Notice paragraph herein.

17.  Notice. Unless otherwise notified in writing by or on behalf of the
current owner or Ohio EPA, any notice, document or communication required by

. this Environmental Covenant shall be submitted to:

Ohio EPA:

DERR Records Management Officer

Division of Emergency and Remedial Response
Ohio EPA

PO Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1048

and
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Site Coordinator for 08NFA330

Division of Emergency and Remedial Response
Ohio EPA, Central District Office

50 West Town Street Suite 700

Columbus, Chio 43215

City of Columbus:

City of Columbus

Real Estate Management Office
90 W Broad Street

Columbus, Chio 43215

Metro Parks:

Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District
1068 West Main Street
Westerville, Ohio 43081-1181
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The undersigned Owner represents and certifies that he/she is authorized to
execute this Environmental Covenant:

IT 1S SO AGREED:

THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO

N

Alan D. McKnight {__/ 5 *
Director, Columbus Recreation & Parks Department
As authorized by Columbus City Council Ordinance No. 0586-2010 passed on April

Date

19, 2010.
State of Chio )

) 8S:
County of Franklin )

Before me, a notary public, in and for said county and state, personally
appeared ﬁ?’é—v Ay car. inf, @ duly authorized representative of
Bk ) ., who acknowledged to me that the/she] did execute the
foregomg instrument on behalf of C/\H_, b (oleny s

' IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQOF, | have subscribed my name and affixed my
official seal this |1 day of /%i}q 20 ¢

s"wﬂw&ﬁ e N-otary Public ’

o of Ol
Nelary pylilis, 0 v
b praiasion Exphes s
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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

(//2) M (o) tf }m

Chris Korleski Director Date /
State of Ohio )
) 8s:

County of Franklin )

Before me, a notary public, in and for said county and state, personally
appeared [HR\S KORLESKL | the Director of Ohio EPA, who acknowledged to me
that he did execute the foregoing instrument on behalf of Ohio EPA.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have subscribed my name and affixed my
official seal this 11 ™day of JUNE  20i0 .

iy

PN CEharnes Viane Ca sl
£ £ Notary Public '
L CHARMA DIANE CASTEEL

%”Zfﬁ, OF“SY\\\,,‘? HOTARY PUBLIC

This nstrument prepared by: m%rfggfgﬁ%?pmas

Sarah L. Harreli, Esg. : _

Assistant City Atlorney %&Jﬂ’, !0, &Qﬁ[
City of Columbus ( g0
90 W Broad Street

Columbus, Chio 43215

EXHIBIT A



August 10, 2004

DESCRIPTION OF 12.611 ACRES
SOUTH OF INTERSTATE ROUTE 70
EAST OF WHITTIER STREET
COLUMEBUS, OHIO

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, being 2.204 acres of
that 6.568 acre tract of land as described in 2 deed to The City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in
Instrument No. 199909030226779, ali of that 9.4686 acre tract of land as described in a deed to
City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in Instrument No. 199902260048206, 0.716 acre of that 2.288
acre tract as described in 2 deed to The City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in Instrument No.
200012280261331 and 0.222 acre of Furnace Street right-of-way, all references herein being to
the records jocated in the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohic and bein g Tore particularly
described as follows: .

Beginning FOR REFERENCE at a point at the southwesterly corner of said 6.568 acre
tract in the northerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract and in the casterly right-of-way line of
Furnace Street (60.00 feet in width); thence North 04°00° 00 East, along said easterly dght-of-
way line, a distance of 161.85 feet to the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING:;

Thence North 86°09" 15" West, through the right-of-way of Furnace Street and said 2.288
acre tract, a distance of 268.75 feet to a point in the westerly perimeter of said 2.288 acre tract;

Thence South 13°19'00"West, along said westerly perimeter, a distance of 143.01 feet to
a point in the northerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract;

Thence North 86°00700” West, along said northerly perimeter, z distance of 9.54 feet to
an iron pin found at the northwesterly corner of said 9.4686;

Thence along the westerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract the following courses;

South (04°00'00” West, a distance of 10.00 feet 1o an railroad spike found;
South 86°00°00™ East, a distance of 12.83 feet to an railroad spike found;
South (4°00° 00" West, 2 distance of 302.65 feet to an fron pin found;
South 06°47° 43 East, a distance of 11298 feetto a point;

South 30°57°08” East, a distance of 115.51 feet to an iron pin found at the
southwesterly corner of said 9.4686 acre tract;

N

Thence along the southerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract the following courses:

South 86°00°00” East, a distance of 407.24 feet to a point;

North 04°25734” East, 2 distance of 74.68 feet to an railroad spike found;

North 70°06°29" East, a distance of 49.38 feet to » point;

North 86°00°00” West, a distance of 53.00 feet to a point;

North 04°25'34” East, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point;

South B6°00°00” East, a distance of 441.75 feet to an railroad spike found at the
southeasterly corner of said 9.4686 acre tract; :

AR R e

Thence North 04°25°34” East, along the easterly line of said 9.4686 acre tract, # distance
of 383.64 feet to an iron pin found at the northeasterly corner of said 9.4686 acre tract in the
southerlty line of said 6.568 acre tract;

IiLand Projects\04-28 Poes 04237 [2.6] | doo

Page 2 - 12.611 acres

Thence South 86°00° 00" East, along said southerly line, a distance of 32.49 feet to a point
at the southeasterly corner of said 6.568 acre tract;

Thence North 42°20°00” West, along the easterly perimeter of said 6.568 acre tract, a

distance of 228.10 feet to a point;

Thence North 35°13700™ West, confinuing along said easterly perimeter, a distance of
7.38 feet to a point;

Thence North 86°09° 15 West, through said 6.568 acre tract, a distance of 506.25 feet to
the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 12.611 acrés of land.

Bearings shown hereon are based on South 86°00° 00" East, for & southerly line of the

84686 acte tract, of record in Instrument No, 199902260048206.

This description was prepared by MsE Companies, Inc., and is based on a survey
performed in the fieid. :

MeE Co ies, Inc.

5/r0]oy

E 3 H ‘ Y, M
%, ‘-_*F" o = frurt -
%’ ’fQ/S'T\’X:»'* & /f)awd L. Chiesa

Tecueert & Registered Surveyor No. 7740

Jialoand Peajor OO 28 Tdoe 04325712 61 Ldoe
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Director's Final Findings & Oraers — Covenant Not to Sue
Columbus and Franklin County Metropofitan Park District
Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus Distribution Center

Exhibit 5
Risk Mitigation Plan

Risk Mitigation Plan
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Property and Southern Portions of
Koch Asphalt and Cunard-Lang
Properties

Columbus, Qhio

Prepared for:

Columbus and Franklin County .
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 February 2009
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L INTRODUCTION
1] Purpese

The Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Park District (Metro Parks) contracted with Burgess &
Niple, Inc, (B&N) to prepare a Human Health Risk A ssessment (HHRA} ir conformance with the Ohio
Environmentai Protection Agency (EPA ) Voluntary Action Program (VAP) for their property Jocated at
the former Lazarus Distribution Center and the southern portions of the Koch-Asphalt and Cunard-Lang
properties (Property}, located on the Whittier Peninsula, As part of the HHRA, this Risk Mi gation Plan

(RMP} has been submitted. Figure 1 displays the Property location. Figure 2 displays the Property.

Risk mitigation measures are defined by Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 3745-300-15((G), as “health
and safety precautions and other such remedial activities that mitigate or eliminate human exposure to the
chemicals of concern {COCs) at 4 property.” Risk mitigation measures provide protection and reduce the
risk to persons working in construction or excavation in environmental media from exposure of COCs
above target risk or hazard goals, in areas where the point of compliance (POC) may be breached. The

RMP details the measures needed to meet this objective as described below.
1.2 Site History

The Whittier Peninsula, the area containing the Property and surrounding areas, has historically been used
for a number of industrial facilities and processing plants. The operations of these histaric practices
include a railroad car repair and manufacturing complex, asphalt processing, concrete manufacturing,
storage and distribution facilities, automotive machining, and electrostatic panting, Property use and
historic documentation confirmed buiidin g construction and property development on the Property as far
back as the late 1800s. '

No indusirial operations are currently present on the Property. At the time of the Phase 11, the Property
consisted of & warchouse (Lazarus Distribution Center) with adjacent botler house, the 514 Furnace Sireet
building, and the southern portions of the Cunard-Lang and Koch Aphalt properties, which were
unoccupied and all structures associated with former operations had been removed. Since completion of
the Phase I1, the Lazarus Distribution Center warehouse has been razed along with the associated boiler
house and 514 Furnace Street building. Recreational development of the Property has begun with the
installation of & wetlands/water feature in the northwest corner of the Property and a playground and a

rock climbing wall on the former Lazarus Warehouse pad.

]

The area to the south of the Lazarus warehouse is presently used by the City of Columbus for a police
impound Jot. The area to the southeast of the Property is Columbus Scrap. Areas of trash and debris were

observed throughout the Columbus Scrap property during the site investi gation,

The intended future use of the Property is for an urban park and/or nature preserve, essentially
recreational land use. There are no recreational jand-use standards under the VAP; therefore, they were
developed as part of the Property-specific risk assessment. Under the VAP, recreational land use is
defined as Modified Residential land use. However, recreational land-use ferminology will be used

throughout most of this report.

Results of the Phase | and Phase 1! Property Assessments indicate that the COCs on the Property are
metals and VOCs resulting from historical industrial practices at the Property. The environmental media

mvolved in the Phase I Property Assessment are soil and groundwater.

An HHRA was conducted based upon the results of the Phase II. Results of the risk assessment indicate
that the Property mects the VAP applicable standards within the 2-foat POC upon soif removal
surrounding the former 514 Furnace Sireet building (1A-3), and upon implementation of several

Institutional controls, which consist of the foliowing:

® An Epvironmental Covenant defining land use as Modified Residential, which covers a
recreational land use, is required to comply with VAP risk-based stendards. This wil]
limit potential exposure of a receptor population to impacted mediz at the Property.

Residential development of the Property will be prohibited.

® An Environmenta) Covenant prohibiting potable and nonpotable use of groundwater at
the Property is required, with the exception of groundwater investi gation, monitoring, or
remediation of the groundwater, or in comjunction with construction or excavation

activities or maintenance of subsurface utilities.

@ An Environmental Covenant prohibiting structures with basements an the Property is

required. This will not prohibit slab-on-grade structures.

During remedial action surrounding the 514 Furnace building, lead was detected in soils within the 0-2 #

POC above recreational standards. 1t was determined that these soils extended to a much greater extent

-
“-



then anticipated, including onto the adjacent property, the Northern Tier. Therefore, 1A-3 was exiended
based on these soil sampling results. A clean backfill cover of at least 2 feet was placed across the
impacted area. However, the construction/excavation workers still need to be protected if soil 15
excavated heneath the 2-foot POC in the area of the former 514 Furnace Street property {shown on

Figure 2). Therefore, the RMP needs to be in place for excavation work below the 2 ft POC across the

Prior to inttiating any constraction or excavation activities requiring this RMP, the contractor will conduct
a health and safety training session to review pertinent project-related health and safery issues. This may

include the following:

entire Property. This RMP provides instructions for protecting workers against potential exposure ¢ SHE SISty i
hensath the POC. s OSHA safety and health standards:
® Physical and chemical hazards which may be encountered on site;
It should be noted that orange snow fencing was placed at the original ground surface prior to placing ¢ Typical symptoms for various exposure levels of known site contaminants:
clean cover backfill in the arca of 514 Furnace Street over the area in which samples exceeded TCLP 1o ® Persanal protective clothing, its uses and limitations;
act as a visual barrier to warn the excavation worker when the 2 ft POC is about to be breached. 1f the s Personal and equipment decontamination procedures;
snow fencing is to be breached, the RMP will be implemented. ® Emer—genoy response and evacuation procedures;
e Afr-monitoring-data interpretation and action levels;
In addition, groundwater surrounding 1A -4 contain concentrations of benzene,ethylbenzene, and s Location of first aid equipment;
napthalene above Unrestricted Potable Use Standards (UPUS). Groundwater was encountered at & Location of the list of emergency phone numbers;
approximately 14 ft bgs. Utilizing the RMP anytime the 2 fi POC is breached will protect the o Directions to the nearest medical facilities;
construction/excavation worker on the Koch portion of the Property. The results of the [IHR A identify e Locations of sanitary facilities.

that there is a limitation for a construction worker to be in contact with mmpacted soils and groundwater on

the basis of 60 days per year. Moreover, the reasonably anticipated exposure is much more limited due to The site health and safety officer will hold daily safety meetings {discretionary) with all site personnel to

the proposed development intention of limiting soil excavations to only subsurface utility trenches, due to review previous day’s activities and relevant data.

the proposed placement of clean fill on top of impacted soils.

132 Area Covered by RMP
1.3 Implementing the RMP

To be conservative, the RMP will be in place for the entire Property as shown on Figure 2.
1.3.1  Requirements

1.3.3  Nastification to Contractors
As mentioned above, the RMP will be implemented any time work is to be performed at 2 feet or helow

on the entire Property. This will typicaily inciude construction and excavation work. All workers The Owner, or the volunteer, of the Property is responsible for notifying the Contractor of this RMP.

performing construction/excavation activities are required to have the foliowing training: Moreover, the intent of the owner and/or the volunteer is o provide the RMP in all construction bid

documents associated with the Property development, Note that this RMP doees not replace any OSHA

®  Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) 40-hour health and safety requirements that may apply at the site. This RMP imposes measures to protect construction and
training for hazardous waste workers; excavation workers from exposure to contamination that may exist in environmental media above VAP

® 8-hour annual refresher fraining; construction/excavation standards.

o Respirator it testing; and

® Medical surveiilance.



1.3.4  Coentractor Communications

The Contractor is responsible for understanding and following this RMP. The Contractor may mcor;aol ate
the information into the Contractor’s HASP, i.e., to coordinate site activities. The Contractor is
responsible for communicating the information 1 all Contractor workers and its Subcontractors on the
Property. Contractors are to implement the RMP to protect workers from pment;a] hezalth effects from

metal and volatile organic compound exposure.

2.0 SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL HEALTH RISKS

Potential hazards associated with the affected portion of the Property involve potential exposure (o soil
with lead concentrations in excess of the VAP construction/excavation worker standard and to
groundwater with VOC concentrations which exceed UPUS. The presence of lead in excesdance of VAP

standards and VOCs in excess of UPUS direct-contact 1s5ues,

Under normal ambient conditions, lead will not volatilize to becore an arborne hazard. Worker contact
may oceur through dermal contact and inhatation of contaminated airborne dusts. Skin contact and
contarnination of clothing with soils should be avoided within excavation areas and around excavated
soils. Efforts should be taken to limit worker exposures to the greatest extent possible, Use of personal
protective equipment (PPE) outlined in this RMP will help to prevent skin contact and contamination. of
clothing. Ingestion of site contaminants is also a potential hazard. Following good personal hygiene
habits will limit the enintentional ingestion of contaminant residue from hand-to-mouth actions {eatin g,
stoking, drinking, ctc.). As discussed in the next section, the Contractor’s Site Safety Officer will

determine the level of PPE required.

As such, skin contact and contamination of clothing with impacted should be avoided within excavation
areas which reach the saturated zone. Efforts should be taken to imit worker exposures to the greatest
extent posmble Use of personal proteciive equipment (PPE) outlined in this RMP will help to prevent
skin contact and contamination of clothing. Ingestion of site contaminants is aiso a potential hazard.
Following good personal hygiene habits will limit the unintentional ingestion of contaminant residue from
hand-to-mouth actions (eating, smoking, drinking, etc.). As discussed in the next section, the

Contractor's Site Safety Officer will determine the level of PPE required.



3.0 PRECAUTIONS AGAINST EXPOSURE

The following presents procedures for mitigating exposare to COCs during construction/excavation

activities on the Property. Generally, the following procedures should be followed:

e Wear ciothes that limit skin area availabie f; or contact with soil helow 2 feet. This shouid

include wearing gloves, hard has, long sleeve shirts, and long pants.

# Within the saturated zone, wear ‘siosih’ boots (knee boots which are waterproof), gloves,
and potentially clothing (such as Tyvek® coveralls) that will limit skin ares available for

contact with the impacted groundwater.,

® Wash hands frequently ;cmd before eating and smoking,

® Wash hands and other exposed skin before leaving the work area.
2 Cover cuts, scrapes, and ather open sikin areas.

L]

Remove work clothes after leaving the Property, and wash bair and body.

Specifically, Standard Level D PPE should be worn. The Standard Level D involves the

following:

® Safety glasses, steel toe/shank safety boots, hardhat. and gloves. Tyvek® coveralls and

rubber gloves are optional.

In addition, it is recommended that if excessive dust is being generated during excavation, some type of

dust suppression, such as wetting the soils, may be warranted.

The RMP shouid be followed to determine if an upgrade to the PPE level of protection or monitoring is

needed for the work at the Property.

4.0 HANDLING ENVIRONMENTAL MEDIA

Soil generated during construction or excavatjon activities from anywhere on the Property shouid be
handied consistent with the VAP regulations. Groundwater is approximalely 14 feer below grade and is
not expected to be an issue for constructionfexcavation activities on this Property, with the exception of
the area within IA-4. VOCs above UPUS have been detected in the groundwater within IA-4. If
groundwater is to be removed from this area, the groundwater should be containerized and properly
dispesed. Any groundwater needing removal and disposal off the Property should be taken to a licensed

disposal facility consistent with the VAP regulations and other Ohio EPA waste disposal regulations.

Soils excavated below the 2-foot POC will be removed and disposed of off-Property or as discussed
below. Impacted soils will be excavated using & backhoe and depostited into a dump tuck. The heavy
equipment used during excavation will be decontaminated before leaving the Property. The remaining

soils can be handied as follows:

= Soils excavated from the top 2 feet can be placed anywhere on the Property.

That 1s the POC for the Property.

e Soil excavated beneath the 2-foot POC should not be mixed with soil within the
2-foot POC, and can be placed back only beneath the 2-foot POC; or properly

disposed of off the Property. This soil cannot remain on the surface of the

Property.

e Any areas needing to be backfilled must be filled with clean soil mestin a

calculated VAP recreational standards.

Additionally, soil excavated or removed from the Property must be handied in accordance with applicable
taw. For example, if soil is classified as contaminated solid or hazardous waste then it must be taken to

the appropriate licensed facility



5.0 ANNUAL NOTIFICATION

The Owner, or the volunieer, must notify the Ohic EPA annually as to whether the RMP was

implemented. If it was implemented, the notification must include the following:

s Events that required implementation,

. Types of exposures to hazardous substances or petroleum that occurred,

® Risk mitigation measures undertaken, includin g handling and disposal of soil, and
& ldentification that the 60-day per vear exposure for a construction worker was met.

This notification shouid be made annually to the Ohio EPA, as directed by the VAP

6.0 TERMINATION OF RISK MITIGATION PLAN

The RMP will remain in place as Jong as the Covenant Not to Sue for the Property is in force for a
recreational and convmercial/industrial property. The RMP will no longer be needed if, in the future, the
Property meets modified residential {recreational} property specific VAP standards or the VAP
construction and excavation worker standards below the 2-foor interval demonstrated within No Further

Action Letter.
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State of Ohie Environmental Protection Agency

STREET ADDRESS; MAILING ADDRESS:
{azarus Govearnment Centar TELE: {514} 644-3020 FAX: {614) 644-3184 P.O. Box 1048
50 W. Town St., Suite 700 RS AI RS Columbus, OH 432161049
Columbus, Ohio 43215
MEMORANDUM
TO: ‘Shelley Wilson, Executive Administrator for Real Property, Tax

Equalization Division, Dept. of Taxation

Amy Alduino, Office of Urban Development, Dept. of Development

Z
FROM: Chris Korteski, Director, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
]
DATE: &fﬁ{gg
{
RE: Covenant Not to Sue Issued to the Columbus and Frankiin County

Metropolitan Park District for the Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus
Distribution Center and Southern Portions of Koch Asphalt and Cunard —
Lang Properties

As Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, | certify that the Columbus and
Franklin County Metropolitan Park District has performed investigational and remedial
activities at the property listed below and has been issued a covenant not to sue under the
authority of Ohio Revised Code ("ORC”) Chapter 3746. This information is being provided
in satisfaction of ORC 5709.87(B).

Property Name: Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus Distribution Center and
Southern Portions of Koch Asphalt and Cunard — Lang Properties

Property Address: 560 West Whittier Street, Columbus, OH 43215
Property Owner: City of Columbus
Property Owner Address: 1111 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43205

Parcel Number(s): 010-036350, 010-067208, 010-010234 (partial) and
010-249658 (partial)

County: Franklin
Taxing District: City of Columbus (010)

Date Covenant Not to Sue Issued: UUNT 42010

Attached, for your information, is a copy of the legal description of the property.

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

& Printed on Reeycied Paper Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer

Tax Certification for Whittier Peninsula — Former Lazarus Distribution Center
Page 2 :

If additional information regarding the property or the voluntary action is required, | suggest
you first contact Thomas J. Mignery, the certified professional for the property, at (614}
459-2050. In the alternative, you can contact Ray Moreno with the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency at (614} 728-3833.

c: lLawrence J. Peck, Columbus and Franklin County Metropolitan Fark District
1069 West Main Street, Westerville, OH 43081

Alan D. McKnight, City of Columbus, Recreation and Parks Depariment
1111 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43205

Thomas J. Mignery, Burgess & Niple, Inc.
5085 Reed Road, Columbus, OH 43220

Ciarence E. Mingo Il, Franklin County Auditor
373 8. High Street, st Floor, Columbus, OH 43215

DERR CO/CDO Files (#09NFA330)
ec: Tiffani Kavalec, Manager, Ohio EPA, DERR/ACRE

Deborah Strayion, Chio EPA, DERR/CDO
Sue Kroeger, Ohio EPA, Legal

rev. 12/09



Aungust 10, 2004

DESCRIPTION OF 12.611 ACRES
SOUTH OF INTERSTATE ROUTE 70
EAST OF WHITTIER STREET
COLUMBUS, OHIO

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, being 2.204 acres of
that 6.568 acre tract of land as described in a deed to The City of Columbus, Ohio, of Tecord in
Tnstrument No. 199909030226779, all of that 9.4686 acre tract of land as described in a deed to
City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in Instrament No. 199902260048205, 0. 716 acre of that 2.288
acre tract as described in a2 deed to The City of Columbus, Ohio, of record in Instrument No.
200012280261331 and 0.222 acre of Fumnace Street right-of-way, all references herein being to
the records located in the Recorder’s Office, Franklin Cowumty, Ohio and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning FOR REFERENCE at a point at the southwesterly comer of said 6,568 acre
tract in the northerly perimeter of szid 9.4686 acre tract and in the easterly right-of-way line of
Furnace Street (60.00 feet in width); thence North 04°00°00" East, along said easterly right-of-
way line, a distance of 161.85 feet to the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING;

Thence North 86°09" 15" West, through the right-of-way of Furnace Street and said 2.288
acre tract, a distance of 268.75 feet to a point in the westerly perimeter of said 2.288 acre tract;

Thence Soﬁi:h’ 13°19°00"West, along said westerly perimeter, a distance of 143.0] feet to
a point in the northerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract;

Thence North 86°00°00” West, along said northerly perimeter, a distance of 8.54 feet to
an iron pin found at the northwesterly corner of said 9.4686;

Thence along the westerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract the following courses;

South 04°00°00” West, a distance of 10.00 feet to an railroad spike found;
South 86°00°00™ Bast, a distance of 12.83 fest i0 an railroad spike found;
South 04°00°00" West, a distance of 302.65 feet to an iron pin found;
South 06°47° 43" East, a distance of 112.98 feet to a point;

South 30°57°08” East, a distance of 115.51 feet to an iron pin found at the
southwesterly corner of said 9.4686 acre tract;

ARl

Thence along the southerly perimeter of said 9.4686 acre tract the following courses:

South 86°0(° 00" Hast, 2 distance of 407.24 fect to a polat,

North 04°25"34” East, a distance of 74.68 feet to an railroad spike found;

North 70°06°29” East, a distance of 49.38 feet t0 a poini;

North 86°00°00™ West, a distance of 53.00 feet to a point;

North 04°25°34” Bast, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point;

South 86°00°00” Rast, a distance of 441.75 feet to an railroad spike found at the
southeasterly commer of said 9.4686 acre tract;

O B L e

Thence North 04°25°34” East, along the easterly line of said 9.4686 acre tract, a distance
of 383.64 fest to an iron pin found at the northeasterly comner of said 9.4686 acre tract in the
southerly line of said 6.568 acre tract;

JiLand Projects\0A04- 28T docs04257 12, 61 l.doc
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Thence South 86°00 00™ East, along said southerly line, & distance of 32.49 feet to a point
at the southeasterly corner of said 6.568 acre tract;

Thence North 42°20°00” West, along the eastes]y perimeter of said 6.568 acre tract, a
disfance of 228.10 feet to a point;

Thence North 35°13°00™ West, continuing along said easterly perimeter, & distance of
7.38 feet to & point;

Thence North 86°097 15" West, through said 6.568 acre tract, a distance of 506.25 feet to
the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 12.611 acres of land.

Bearings shown hereon are based on South 86°00°00"East, for a southerly line of the
9.4686 acre tract, of record in Instrument No. 199902260048206.

This description was prepared by MeE Companies, Inc., and is based on a survey
performed in the field.
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